|. GENERAL PROVISIONS

MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR

1773 Resolution of January 24, 2024, of the Directorate General of Traffic, establishing
special traffic regulation measures during the year 2024.

For reasons of road safety, mobility and traffic flow, in accordance with the dates on
which massive movements of vehicles are expected, as well as the intrinsic danger of the
load of certain vehicles, special traffic regulation measures are established, in accordance
with the provisions of articles 5, paragraphs k), m) and n), 12 and 18 of the revised text of
the Law on Traffic, Circulation of Motor Vehicles and Road Safety, approved by Royal
Legislative Decree 6/2015, of October 30, as well as Articles 37 and 39 of the General
Traffic Regulations, approved by Royal Decree 1428/2003, of November 21, and Article 14
of the General Vehicle Regulations, approved by Royal Decree 2822/1998, of December
23, and of the corresponding report issued by the High Council on Traffic, Road Safety and
Sustainable Mobility, in accordance with the provisions of Article 8.5 paragraph d) of the
rewritten text of the aforementioned Law on Traffic, Circulation of Motor Vehicles and Road
Safety.

By virtue thereof, and in accordance with the competent bodies of the Ministries of the
Interior and of Transport, Mobility and Urban Agenda, for the interurban public roads and
crossings referred to in paragraphs i) and k) of article 5 of the aforementioned consolidated
text, the Director General of Traffic resolves as follows:

First. Circulation restrictions.

The following traffic restrictions are established, all of them without prejudice to the
temporary restrictions that, if applicable, may be imposed:

A) Sporting events, cycling marches and other events:

In accordance with the provisions of Article 55 and Annex Il of the General Traffic
Regulations, no sporting event, competitive or otherwise, or any other event that may affect
the flow of traffic or road safety, shall be authorized or reported favourably, especially those
that imply an exceptional use of the road and require escort by the Surveillance Forces of
the Traffic Grouping of the Civil Guard, during the days and hours indicated in Annex | of
this resolution, as well as those that use highways, except in their essential connecting
sections.

Exempted from the above are federated sporting events that score for official
international, national, or regional competitions with the consideration of championships,
cups or similar to these, provided they are scheduled in the sports calendar of the
Directorate General of Traffic for those dates and places.

Likewise, in relation to the provisions of this section A), exceptionally, the Director
General of Traffic, and if applicable, by delegation, the Provincial Traffic Chiefs or the
Deputy Director General of Mobility and Technology Management, depending on the
events whose itinerary runs entirely in an autonomous community or not, may authorize
the celebration or report favourably to allow its celebration, provided that traffic safety can
be guaranteed and there is no significant alteration in the flow of planned trips at the
provincial, autonomous community or national level.



The Traffic Management Centers of the affected area will be in charge of determining the
degree of importance of such fluidity of travel.

The authorization or exceptionally favourable report of sporting events will require, in
any case, that they are foreseen in the sports calendar of the General Directorate of Traffic
for the dates on which there are restrictions. Non-sporting events may also be reported
favourably on an exceptional basis despite the fact that there is an alteration in the flow of
traffic if there are reasons of social or traditional relevance that justify the public interest
thereof and the impairment thereof, provided that the safety of all road users is guaranteed.

In any case, they must be events that do not require escort from the Guardia Civil's
Traffic Patrol Forces, or only a very small number of escorts.

B) Goods transport vehicles:

It is forbidden to circulate on the roads monitored by the Autonomous Body of the
Central Traffic Headquarters (Jefatura Central de Trafico):

B.1 General merchandise:

To vehicles or combinations of vehicles with a maximum authorized mass (MMA) of
more than 7,500 kilograms or maximum combination mass (MMC):

B.1.1 By calendar and track sections:
In the sections and during the days and hours indicated in Annex Il of this resolution.
B.1.2 Exemptions:

The following vehicles and vehicle combinations of any maximum authorized mass are
exempted from this prohibition:

— Transport of live cattle.

— Transport of perishable goods, understood as those listed in Annex 3 of the
International Agreement on the Carriage of Perishable Goods (ATP) as well as fresh fruits
and vegetables, in vehicles that meet the definitions and standards expressed in Annex 1
of the ATP. In any case, the perishable goods must account for at least half of the payload
capacity of the vehicle or occupy half of the payload volume of the vehicle.

— Vehicles of Sociedad Estatal Correos y Telégrafos, Sociedad Anénima, for the
transport of postal items within the scope of the universal postal service, from Monday to
Friday, both included.

— During the winter road campaign period, those transporting de-icing to ensure the
correct maintenance of the roads.

— Public roadside rescue vehicles.

B.2 Dangerous goods.

To vehicles that must carry the orange danger sign panels required by the Agreement
concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR):

B.2.1 By calendar and track sections:

— In the sections and during the days and hours indicated in Annex V (section 1.°
Common Restrictions, and section 2.° Specific Restrictions heading A) of this resolution,
and in addition, when the vehicle exceeds 7,500 kilograms.



of maximum authorized mass (MMA) or maximum combination mass (MMC), those
indicated in Annex IlI.

B.2.2 By itinerary:

Pursuant to Article 5 of Royal Decree 97/2014, of February 14, regulating the transport
operations of dangerous goods by road in Spanish territory, the routes to be used by
vehicles for the transport of dangerous goods shall be:

a) When moving for distribution and delivery of dangerous goods to their final
recipients or consumers:

The most suitable route shall be used, both in terms of road safety and traffic flow,
traveling the minimum distance possible along conventional roads to the point of delivery
of the goods. Inexcusably, the ring roads, bypasses or ring roads outside the towns, if any,
must be used, and in the event of there being more than one, they will circulate through the
one furthest outside the town, being able to enter the urban center only to carry out loading
and unloading operations, and always through the access closest to the delivery point,
except for justified reasons of force majeure.

b) In other types of displacements:

If the points of origin and destination of the movement are included within the RIMP -
Red de Itinerarios para Mercancias Peligrosas (Dangerous Goods Route Network)- listed
in Annex IV of this resolution, the vehicles transporting them must use them on their route.
If one of these points, or both, are outside the RIMP, the movements must be made on
those roads that allow access to the network by the nearest entrance or exit in the direction
of travel, in order to ensure that the route on single carriageway roads is as short as
possible.

Transit on roads other than those indicated herein shall require that the itinerary does
not pass through crossings or that it does so through those of lesser danger -in accordance
with the intensity, classification and distribution of traffic, the size of the urban nucleus, the
urban configuration, and the layout and regulation of the same, and in addition, prior
communication with at least twenty-four hours in advance to the Traffic Management
Center of the affected area, who, in coordination with the Sector of the Traffic Grouping of
the Civil Guard, will confirm whether the use of the new route is appropriate.

Likewise, it shall be allowed to leave the RIMP by the nearest exit, in those trips whose
destination or origin is the driver's usual residence; to take daily or weekly breaks; to carry
out repair operations, vehicle maintenance or to access the base of the transport company,
provided that, in any case, the safety and security conditions established in the ADR are
met.

c) The provisions of the preceding paragraphs shall not apply when the transportation
of this class of goods is carried out in accordance with any of the exemptions included in
the ADR due to the cargo, quantity or type of transportation.

B.2.3 Exemptions:

Vehicles transporting the materials referred to in Annex Ill of this resolution are
exempted from the prohibitions established in sections B.2.1 and B.2.2, under the
conditions determined therein and without prejudice to compliance with any other restriction
that may apply to them.



B.3 Special vehicles and vehicles that require additional authorization for circulation
when exceeding, due to their technical characteristics or because of the indivisible load
transported, the values of the maximum permitted masses or dimensions.

B.3.1 By calendar and track sections:

— In the sections and during the days and hours indicated in Annex Il and Annex V
(section 1.° Common restrictions, and section 2.° Specific restrictions item B) of this
resolution.

B.3.2 Exemptions:

— This restriction shall not apply to vehicles which, due to their urgent use in fire
prevention and extinguishing, environmental protection, maintenance of road conditions
and rescue of human lives, must unavoidably circulate during the aforementioned restricted
hours. For this purpose, at the time of starting the journey, the Traffic Management Center
of the affected area shall be informed of the complementary authorization number or, failing
this, the vehicle registration number, as well as the urgent service to be performed and the
route to be followed from its origin to its destination.

— Agricultural machinery and machinery for works or services, provided that they do
not require complementary authorization for circulation, shall be exempted from the
restrictions contemplated in Annex V of this resolution.

— Special vehicles in roadside assistance service shall be exempt from the restrictions
set forth in Annex Il and Annex V of this resolution.

— Lifting cranes up to 5 axles (included) shall be exempted from the restrictions set
forth in Annex V (section 2.° Specific restrictions, item B) of this resolution.

— In the case of accidents that require the urgent and immediate presence of
automotive service machinery and lifting cranes at the site of the incident, they shall inform
the Traffic Management Center of the affected area of the complementary authorization
number or, failing that, the vehicle registration number, as well as the route they will follow
from their origin to their destination.

C) Lanes reserved for certain types of vehicles:
C.1 Lanes reserved for the circulation of vehicles with high occupancy (VAO): They
are considered as such:

— Those belonging to the central roadway of the A-6 highway in the Community of
Madrid, between kilometers 6 to 20, when so provided by the variable access signage to
the central roadway.

— The right lanes of both directions of the road of the province of Granada, GR-3211
[from Granada (A-395) to La Zubia], between kilometers 0.115 to 1.410 in increasing
direction and between kilometers 0.105 to 1.530 in decreasing direction, when so provided
by the existing signage.

— The lanes belonging to the roadway of the Puente de la Sefiorita between the towns
of Seville and Camas in the province of Seville.

— Those belonging to the province of Malaga, to the right lane of the exit branch
towards Campillos of the junction number 61 of the A-357 road and the right lane of the
roadway towards the Parque Tecnolégico de Andalucia (PTA) of the A-7056 road along its
entire length, when so provided by the variable signaling.

— The left lane of the Ma-19 highway between kilometer points 2.600 and 6.500 in
decreasing direction, access to the city of Palma (Mallorca-llles Balears), when so provided
by the existing signage.

— The left lanes in both directions of the A-2 highway in the province of Madrid, between
kilometers 18.600 (Torrejon de Ardoz) and 4.300 (Madrid - connection with M-30).



in decreasing direction, and between kilometers 6.100 (Madrid-link with M-40) to 14.900
(Coslada/San Fernando de Henares) in increasing direction, when so provided by the
existing signage.

— The left lanes of both directions of the V-21 highway in the province of Valencia,
between kilometers 10.101 (Albuixech) to 16.470 (Alboraya) in increasing direction, and
between kilometers 16.710 (Alboraya) to 10.390 (Albuixech) in decreasing direction, when
so provided by the existing signage.

In all of them, the minimum number of occupants per vehicle shall be two, including the
driver, and their use shall be limited to motorcycles with two or three wheels, passenger
cars, buses with a maximum authorized mass exceeding 3,500 kilograms, articulated
buses and adaptable mixed vehicles.

Consequently, its use by all other vehicles and vehicle combinations, including
passenger cars with trailers, cycles and mopeds, is prohibited.

However, they may also be used, even if only the driver is occupying it, by:

— The aforementioned vehicles do display the V-15 sign.

— For motorcycles with two or three wheels (motor tricycles with less than 600
millimeters of distance between wheels on the same axle).

— For cars with V-25 environmental distinctive sign classified in the Vehicle Registry of
the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters as "0 emissions".

— For cars with a V-25 environmental sticker classified in the Vehicle Register of the

Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters as "ECO", "C" or "C", and for cars
with a V-25 environmental sticker classified in the Vehicle Register of the Autonomous
Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters as "ECQO", "C" or "C".
"B", only when this is indicated on the variable message panels for access to the VAO
lanes. In all cases, vehicles shall be identified by the sticker that has been configured for
this purpose, placed in the lower right corner of the windshield -or in the absence of this, in
a visible place-.

The models of the V-25 environmental stickers, and the characteristics of the vehicles
included in the "0 emissions" classification,

"ECO", "C" and "B" are defined in Annexes Il and XI of the General Vehicle Regulations.

— For buses with a maximum authorized mass exceeding 3,500 kilograms and
articulated buses.

— For vehicles classified as cabs according to the criteria of use of Annex Il of the
General Vehicle Regulations, which have an exterior light module and a valid autotaxi
license, as well as a circulation permit for public service A-04 Taxi.

C.2 Lane reserved for the circulation of vehicles destined for public passenger
service:

It has such consideration:

- The lane belonging to the left lane of the A-8065 road in the province of Seville, from
San Juan de Aznalfarache to Seville.

It can only be used by vehicles bearing the V-9 sign.

Motorcycles with two or three wheels (motor tricycles with a distance of less than 600
millimeters between wheels on the same axle) and mopeds may also circulate.

D) Other regulatory measures in exceptional circumstances:

In order to achieve a better flow of traffic, in exceptional situations, the Autonomous
Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters, or in its case, the Traffic Police Agents, will



Authority responsible for the surveillance and discipline of traffic, shall adopt the
appropriate traffic regulation measures, among them:

D.1 Regulatory measures in exceptional circumstances:
D.1.1 Due to adverse meteorological phenomena:

In the event of adverse weather conditions, the circulation of certain types of vehicles
may be restricted, without prejudice to the obligation incumbent upon drivers of trucks with
a maximum authorized mass (MMA) exceeding 3,500 kg, buses, articulated buses and
vehicle combinations, to drive on the right lane of the road, and not to overtake or pass in
the event of snow, ice, low visibility due to fog or strong wind.

D.1.2 High concentration of vehicles:

Due to high concentration of vehicles in certain places of special protection, road
capacity limitations, sporting events and other events, which are specified in Annex VIII of
this resolution, exceptional regulation measures may be established, which will be
adequately signposted on the road and will be published on the website of the Directorate
General of Traffic at least one month in advance.

Annex VIII referred to in the preceding paragraph may be extended in the same cases
by resolution of the Provincial Traffic Chief of the corresponding province and published on
the website of the Directorate General of Traffic, when circumstances so advise for reasons
of safety or traffic flow that require special traffic regulations.

D.2 Improvement of road safety in sections with a high accident rate:
D.2.1 By vehicle characteristics and road sections:

In order to guarantee road safety, mobility and traffic flow, as well as due to the intrinsic
danger of the load of certain vehicles, it is necessary to dictate restrictive measures
affecting the circulation of certain vehicles or groups of vehicles transporting goods on the
stretches of roads listed in Annex VI of this resolution, with the aim of reducing the accident
rate and improving road safety for all users of the stretches in question.

For this reason, on a temporary basis until future specific actions can guarantee road
safety for users, the proportion of heavy vehicles circulating on these sections is reduced,
taking into account that there are alternative routes that should be used by vehicles affected
by this restriction, as they have better route characteristics and greater capacity.

D.2.2 Exemptions:
The following are exempted from this restriction:

— Vehicles or groups of vehicles in which the origin or destination of the goods they are
transporting, according to the waybill or equivalent documentation on board, are located in
localities that can only be accessed from the restricted sections, in the duly justified
minimum essential route.

— Vehicles dedicated to the roadside assistance service that are in service.

— Vehicles or groups of vehicles with special authorization to circulate due to their
indivisible load or their constructive characteristics, when their itinerary includes totally or
partially the section affected by the restriction.



— The trips within the restricted section, in the minimum essential route, necessarily
returning by the same itinerary and with due justification: when the destination or origin is
the habitual residence of the driver or the place of domiciliation of the vehicle; when the
daily or weekly rest or mandatory break is to be carried out; when repair or maintenance
operations are to be performed on the vehicle, or in cases of provisioning or supplying.

— In exceptional, emergency or public service situations, the Authority Agents
responsible for traffic surveillance and discipline may allow the circulation of vehicles
subject to the aforementioned restriction.

E) Restrictions on roads with high bicycle traffic:

In order to increase road safety and favor the coexistence of the different types of
vehicles suitable for circulation on public roads, and taking into account the special
vulnerability of cyclists compared to other motor vehicles with larger masses and
dimensions, the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters may establish,
during specific days and time periods, temporary speed limits on sections of interurban
roads that are determined to have a high number of cyclists.

Speed limitations shall be signaled by the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic
Headquarters, by means of the corresponding variable signage, or by the body owning the
road, by means of fixed signage indicating the full scope of the limitation.

The website of the Direccidén General de Trafico will provide information on the road
sections affected by these limitations.

F) Restrictions on the execution of road works:

Due to the special circumstances or characteristics of traffic, during the Traffic
Operations calendar on the occasion of the massive displacements of vehicles foreseen
during the year 2024, and with the purpose of improving road safety and traffic flow, the
Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters will request, in any case, the bodies
owning the affected roads, to carry out the interruption of the works under the terms
foreseen in Annex VI.

However, for justified reasons, the bodies owning the roads may exceptionally
authorize, after notifying the Autonomous Body Jefatura Central de Trafico, through the
Traffic Management Center of the affected area, the performance of works on the dates
and roads listed in Annex VI.

G) Prohibition on overtaking transport vehicles on certain stretches of road:

In order to increase road safety and promote traffic flow, the Autonomous Body of the
Central Traffic Headquarters may establish, during specific days and time periods, the
prohibition of overtaking vehicles over 7,500 kg of MMA, vehicles requiring additional
authorization and special vehicles, on the dates and roads listed in Annex V, section 3 of
this resolution.

In this regard, this prohibition on overtaking may be established on certain road sections
for transport vehicles, other roads and sections other than those indicated in the
aforementioned Annex V, section 3, as required by road safety and traffic flow conditions.

Overtaking prohibitions shall be signaled by the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic
Headquarters, by means of the corresponding variable signage, or by the body owning the
road, by means of fixed signage indicating the full scope of the overtaking prohibition.



H) Enabling lanes in the opposite direction to the usual on certain stretches of road:

For reasons of traffic flow on road sections susceptible to high traffic intensities and
traffic jams, and in accordance with Article 41 of the General Traffic Regulations, approved
by Royal Decree 1428/2003, of November 21, 2003, lanes may be provided in the opposite
direction to the usual on certain road sections to increase their road capacity. However,
according to traffic demand, these lanes may be provided in the opposite direction to the
usual on different stretches of roads to those indicated in Annex V, section 4 of this
resolution.

Second. Penalty regime.

Failure to comply with the measures contemplated in this resolution that are considered
an infraction in accordance with the provisions of the revised text of the Law on Traffic,
Circulation of Motor Vehicles and Road Safety, shall be sanctioned in the manner provided
for in the aforementioned regulation.

The agents of the Authority in charge of traffic management may proceed, if the person
obliged to do so does not do so, to remove the vehicle from the road and deposit it in a
designated place, provided that it constitutes a danger or causes serious disturbances to
the circulation of vehicles or pedestrians, in accordance with the provisions of article 105
of the revised text of the Law on Traffic, Circulation of Motor Vehicles and Road Safety.

Third. Exceptional case of lifting of restrictions.

Exceptionally, the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic Headquarters, depending
on the conditions under which the traffic is being developed, may allow the circulation
during the periods and to the vehicles affected by the restrictions established in this
resolution, for which purpose it shall give the appropriate instructions to the Traffic Grouping
of the Civil Guard and the appropriate dissemination of the measure.

Sole final provision. Entry into force and period of validity.

This resolution will enter into force eight working days after its publication in the
"Official State Gazette". It will be in force during the year 2024, being extended until the
date of entry into force of the resolution establishing the special traffic regulation measures
for the year 2025, with the exception of the restrictions for specific dates determined in
Annexes |, II, V, VI and VIII of the present document.

Madrid, January 24, 2024 -The Director General of Traffic, Pere Navarro Olivella.



ANNEX

Restrictions on sporting events, cycling rallies and other road events

Paragraph 1.° In the autonomous communities and provinces the following roads and
dates:

Autonomous Community of Andalusia
Province of Almeria
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— Wednesday, February 28, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

b) On the A-7, A-92, N-340a, N-341, N-344, A-332, A-352, A-370, AL-12, AL-3108,
AL-3115, AL-3117, AL-4200, AL-5107 and AL-7107 roads:

— Every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and holidays during the months of July, August
and September, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Cadiz
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— From Friday, April 26, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, April 28, at twenty-four
o'clock.

b) On highways N-4, N-340, N-351, A-314, A-383, A-390, A-396, A-471, A-491, A-
2001, A-2075, A-2076, A-2077, A-2078, A-2079, A-2101, A-2102, A-2103, A-2227, A-2229,
A-2230, A-2231, A-2232, A-2233, A-2325, CA-36, CA-3206, CA-3208 and CA-4202:

— Every Friday, from Friday, June 28 to Friday, September 6, from 15:00 to 24:00.
— All Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves, from Saturday, June 29 through
Sunday, September 8, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Cérdoba
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |I.
b) Onthe A-4, A-45, CO-31 and CO-32 highways:

— Throughout the year, from fifteen hours on Fridays until twenty-four hours on
Sundays.

Province of Granada
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

b) On the A-44, GR-30, N-340 and N-432 highways (Granada-Pinos Puente section,
between kilometer points 419 to 438):

— All Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves in July and August,
from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Huelva
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .



b) On the A-483 road:

— Sunday, January 28, from 8 a.m. to midnight.

— From Wednesday, May 15, at zero hours, until Tuesday, May 21, at twenty-four
hours.

c) On the A-474 road:

— Sunday, May 19, from zero to twenty-four hours.

d) Onroads N-431, N-442, A-483, A-497, A-5051, A-5052, A-5053, A-5054, A-5056
and A-5076:

— Every Saturday, Sunday and public holiday, from Saturday, June 15 through
Sunday, September 8, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Jaén
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

b) Onroads N-322, N-323 and A-316:

— All Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves in July and August,
from zero to twenty-four hours.

c) Onroads A-6177 and A-6178:

— From Friday, April 26, at zero hours, until Monday, April 29, at twenty-four hours.

Province of Mélaga
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— Wednesday, February 28, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

b) On the A-7, AP-7 and MA-20 highways:
— Every day of the year, from zero to twenty-four hours.

c) Onthe A-45, AP-46, N-340, A-92, A-92M, MA-24, A-357, A-355, A-397 and A-
356 highways:

— All Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves, between Saturday,
June 8 and Sunday, June 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Every day in July and August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Saturday, September 7 and Sunday, September 8, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Seville
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

b) On highways AP-4, A-49, A-66, A-8083, SE-40, SE-31 and SE-30 (r i n g road
between kilometers 0 to 22):

— Every day of the year, from eight to twenty-four hours.



¢) Onroads A-8058 and A-8057:

— Throughout the year, from eight hours on Fridays to twenty-four hours on Sundays.

Autonomous Community of Aragon
Province of Huesca
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— Tuesday, April 23, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

— From Friday, August 9, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, August 11, at twenty-four
o'clock.

Province of Teruel

a) On the roads of the State Highway Network, and on the A-228 (between kilometer
points 1 to 34), A-232 (between kilometer points 1 to 18) and A-1512 (between kilometer
points 1 to 29):

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
b) On the roads of the State Highway Network:

— Tuesday, April 23, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

— From Friday, July 5, at 3:00 p.m. to Monday, July 8, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Friday, August 30, at zero hours, until Sunday, September 1, at twenty-four
hours.

Province of Zaragoza
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .
— Tuesday, April 23, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
— Saturday, October 12, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Autonomous Community of the Principality of Asturias

a) On motorways/highways: A-8, A-63, A-64, A-66, AS-I, AS-Il, O-11, O-12, O-14, Al-
81, Al-82, GJ-81 and AP-66. And on conventional roads: N-634 (connection with A-63),
AS-112 (between kilometer points 15 and 43.1), AS-114, AS-116, AS-117 (between
kilometer points 0 and 20), AS-118, AS-15 (between kilometer points 0 and 59), AS-16,
AS-17, AS-238, AS-262, AS-390, AS-393, GJ-10, N-625, N-630 (between kilometer points
67 and 87), N-632, N-632(a), N-633, N-634, N-640 and N-641:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— From Friday, August 2, at zero hours until Sunday, August 4, a t twenty-four
hours.

— From Friday, September 6, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, September 9, at twenty-
four o'clock.

— From Thursday, October 24, at zero hours until Sunday, October 27, at twenty-four
hours.



Autonomous Community of the Balearic Islands
a) On any road in the autonomous community:
— The date restrictions set forth in section 2 of this Annex | apply.
b) On all roads in the autonomous community:
— Every Sunday in July and August, from zero to twenty-four hours.
¢) On all roads on the island of Mallorca:

— From Thursday, March 28, at eight o'clock, until Saturday, March 30, at twenty-four

o'clock.
— Monday, April 1, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Autonomous Community of the Canary Islands
Province of Las Palmas
a) On any road in the province:
— The date restrictions set forth in section 2 of this Annex | apply.
b) On all roads in the province:

— From Thursday, March 28, at zero hours, until Sunday, March 31, at twenty-four

hours.
— Every Sunday in July and August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Santa Cruz de Tenerife
a) On any road in the province:
— The date restrictions set forth in section 2 of this Annex | apply.
b) On all roads in the province:

— From Thursday, March 28, at zero hours, until Sunday, March 31, at twenty-four

hours.
— Every Sunday in July and August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

¢) On all roads on the island of Tenerife:

— Thursday, May 30, from zero to twenty-four hours.
— From Wednesday, August 14, at zero hours until Thursday, August 15, at twenty-

four hours.
— From Wednesday, October 30, at zero hours, until Friday, November 1, at twenty-

four hours.
d) On all roads on the island of El Hierro:

— Saturday, July 6, from zero to twenty-four hours.
— Saturday, August 3, from zero to twenty-four hours.

e) On all roads on the island of La Palma:

— Sunday, July 7, from zero to twenty-four hours.



— Saturday, August 3, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Autonomous Community of Cantabria

a) On highways S-10, S-20, S-30, A-8 and A-67, and on conventional roads N-621,
N-635, N-634, N-623, N-611 (from p. k. 157 to 200), CA-131, CA-132, CA-135, CA-137,
CA-140, CA-141, CA-142, CA-143, CA-144, CA-145, CA-146, CA-147, CA-148, CA-150,
CA-151, CA-170, CA-171, CA-180, CA-181, CA-183, CA-231, CA-232, CA-240 and CA-
241:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— From Saturday, March 23, at 3:00 p.m. until Sunday, March 24, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Monday, March 25, at zero hours, until Wednesday, March 27, at fifteen
hours.

— From Tuesday, April 30, at 3:00 p.m. to Wednesday, May 1, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Wednesday, July 24, at 15:00 to Thursday, July 25, at 24:00.

b) On all roads in the autonomous community:

— Saturday, October 12, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Autonomous Community of Castilla-La Mancha
Province of Albacete
a) On all roads in the province:

The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .

Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

From Thursday, May 30, at 15:00 to Friday, May 31,at 24:00.
Sunday, June 2, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Ciudad Real
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Thursday, May 30, at 15:00 to Friday, May 31,at 24:00.
— Sunday, June 2, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Cuenca
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Thursday, May 30, at 15:00 to Friday, May 31,at 24:00.
— Sunday, June 2, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.



Province of Guadalajara
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Thursday, May 30, at 15:00 to Friday, May 31, at 24:00.
— Sunday, June 2, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Toledo
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Wednesday, May 29, at 15:00 to Friday, May 31, at 24:00.
— Sunday, June 2, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Community of Castillay Le6n
Province of Avila
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I, from zero to twenty-four hours.
b) On all roads in the province:

— Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— From Tuesday, April 30, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, May 5, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Saturday, August 3, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, August 4, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— Saturday, August 17, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Saturday, December 7, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— From Saturday, December 21, at zero hours, until Sunday, December 22, at
twenty-four hours.

— Tuesday, December 31, from zero to twenty-four hours.

c) On the N-6 highway:

— Every Saturday of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Every Sunday of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

Province of Burgos
a) On all roads in the province:

The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |.
Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.
Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.



Province of Le6n
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .

— Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Palencia
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Salamanca
a) On all roads in the province:

The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .
Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.
Monday, April 8 from zero hours to twenty-four hours.
From Friday, March 22, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, March 24, at twenty-four
o'clock.
— From Friday, June 28, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, July 1, at twenty-four o'clock.
— From Wednesday, August 14, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, August 18, at
twenty-four o'clock.
— From Thursday, October 31, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, November 3, at twenty-
four o'clock.
— From Thursday, December 5, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, December 9, at
twenty-four o'clock.

Province of Segovia
a) On all roads in the province:

The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .

Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.

From Tuesday, April 30, at zero hours, until Thursday, May 2, at twenty-four hours.
From Saturday, May 4, at zero hours, until Sunday, May 5, at twenty-four hours.
Sunday, July 28, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

b) On roads N-603 and CL-601 (between kilometer points 0 to 24.075) and SG-20:

Every Saturday of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
Every Sunday of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

c) On the N-6 highway:

Every Friday and holiday eve of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
Every Saturday of the year, from eight to twenty-four hours.
All Sundays and holidays throughout the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.



Province of Soria
a) Onthe A-2, A-11, A-15, N-111, N-122 and N-234 highways:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |I.
b) On all roads in the province:

— Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Every Saturday and Sunday between Saturday, June 1 and Sunday, June 16, from
zero to twenty-four hours.

— Thursday, June 27, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Valladolid
a) On highways, national and regional roads:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |I.
b) On all roads in the province:

— Tuesday, April 23, from zero to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Zamora
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |, all of them from zero to twenty-four
hours.

b) On all roads in the province:

— From Saturday, March 23, at 3:00 p.m. until Sunday, March 24, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Friday, April 19 at fifteen o'clock, until Tuesday, April 23 at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Friday, April 26, at fifteen o'clock, until Wednesday, May 1, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— Monday, May 20, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— From Saturday, June 29, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, July 1, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Wednesday, July 24, at 15:00 to Thursday, July 25, at 24:00.

— From Wednesday, July 31, at 15:00 to Thursday, August 1, at 24:00.

— From Saturday, August 17, at zero hours, until Sunday, August 18, at twenty-four
hours.

— Saturday, August 31, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— From Friday, October 11, at zero hours until Sunday, October 13, at twenty-four
hours.

— Saturday, November 2, from zero hours to twenty-four hours.

— From Saturday, December 7 at zero hours until Sunday, December 8 at fifteen
hours.

— From Tuesday, December 24, at fifteen o'clock, until Wednesday, December 25, at
twenty-four o'clock.

— Tuesday, December 31 from zero to twenty-four hours.



Autonomous Community of Extremadura
Province of Badajoz
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex .
b) On the A-5 and A-66 highways:

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Province of Céceres
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex |I.
b) On the A-66 highway:

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Autonomous Community of Galicia
Province of A Corufia
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
— From Friday, May 17, at 15:00 to Sunday, May 19, at 24:00.
— From Wednesday, July 24, at 15:00 to Thursday, July 25, at 24:00.

Province of Lugo
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

Province of Ourense
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

Province of Pontevedra
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

Community of Madrid
a) On all roads in the autonomous community:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.



From Tuesday, April 30, at 3:00 p.m. to Wednesday, May 1, at 3:00 p.m.
Thursday, May 2, from 15:00 to 24:00.

Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

From Wednesday, July 24, at 15:00 to Thursday, July 25, at 24:00.

— Sunday, July 28, from 15:00 to 24:00.

— Saturday, October 12, from 8:00 a.m. to midnight.

b) On the A-6 and M-607 highways (between kilometer points 0 to 36):
— Every day of the year.
c) Onroads M-500 and M-501 (between kilometer points 0 to 40):

— Every Friday or holiday eves of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours,
departing from Madrid.

— Every Saturday of the year, from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., departing from Madrid.

— Every Sunday or holiday throughout the year, from 15:00 to 24:00 hours, in the
direction of the entrance to Madrid.

d) On the N-6, M-601, M-505 and M-501 highways (between kilometer points 40 to
70):

— The same days and hours as in paragraph c), in both directions.

Autonomous Community of the Region of Murcia
a) On all roads in the autonomous community:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— From Friday, March 15, at fifteen o'clock, until Tuesday, March 19, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Saturday, March 23, at 3:00 p.m. until Sunday, March 24, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Tuesday, April 30, at fifteen o'clock, until Thursday, May 2, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Friday, May 3, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, May 5, at twenty-four o'clock.

— From Friday, June 21 to Sunday, September 8: every weekend from Friday, at 15:00
hours, to Sunday at 24:00 hours, as well as holidays and holiday eves, from zero to 24:00
hours.

— From Saturday, November 2, at zero hours, until Sunday, November 3, at eight
hours.

— From Saturday, December 7, at zero hours, until Sunday, December 8, at fifteen
hours.

b) On all roads of the State Highway Network and on Autonomous Region roads RM-
1, RM-2, RM-3, RM-11, RM-12, RM-15, RM-19, RM-23, RM-332, RM-423 and RM-714:

— From Friday, May 31 through Sunday, June 23:

All weekends from Friday, at fifteen hours, until Sunday at twenty-four hours, as well
as holidays and holiday eves, from zero to twenty-four hours.



Autonomous Community of La Rioja
a) On all roads in the province:
— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.
b) On the roads of the State Highway Network:

— Every day from Friday, June 7 through Tuesday, June 11, from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00
p.m.

¢) Onthe N-111 road [between kilometer points 264 (intersection with old N-111)
and 319 (intersection with old N-111)]:

— Sunday, June 23, from 8 a.m. to midnight.
— Sundays and holidays during the months of July and August, from eight to twenty-
four hours.

d) Onthe A-12 and N-120 highways:

— Sundays and holidays during the months of July and August, from eight to twenty-
four hours.

Valencian Community
Province of Alicante
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— Tuesday, March 19, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— All Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves, from Sunday, June 16 through
Sunday, September 8, from zero to twenty-four hours.

b) On the N-332 highway:
— Every day of the year, from zero to twenty-four hours.
c) On the N-340 highway (between kilometer points 678.7 and 735.7):

— Monday through Friday, year-round, except holidays, from eight to twenty-four
hours.

Province of Castellon
a) On all roads in the province:

— The dates listed in section 2.° of this Annex I.

— From Friday, March 1, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, March 4, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— Friday, March 15, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— Tuesday, March 19, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

— Sunday, May 5, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Friday, June 21, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, June 24, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Saturday, June 29, at 3:00 p.m. to Sunday, June 30, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Thursday, July 18, at 15:00 to Sunday, July 21, at 24:00.



— All Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and holiday eves during the months of July and
August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Wednesday, October 9, from 8 a.m. to midnight.

— From Friday, October 11, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, October 13, at twenty-
four o'clock.

b) Onroads A-23, A-7, CV-10 (between kilometer points 0 and 42), N-232 and N-
340:

— Every Sunday of the year, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.
— Every day in July and August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

Province of Valencia
a) On all roads in the province:

— From Friday, March 15, at 8:00 a.m., to Saturday, March 16, at 8:00 p.m., until
Saturday, March 16, at 8:00 p.m.

— Sunday, March 17, Monday, March 18, and Tuesday, March 19, from 8:00 a.m.
until midnight.

— Friday, March 22 and Sunday, March 24, from 8:00 to 15:00.
Saturday, March 23, from 15:00 to 24:00 hours.
Sunday, April 28 and Tuesday, April 30, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
On Wednesday, May 1 and Sunday, May 5, from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m .
Friday, June 21 and Saturday, June 29, from 15:00 to 24:00.

— From Saturday, June 22, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, June 24, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— Friday, June 28 and Sunday, June 30, from 8:00 to 15:00.

— Every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and holidays during the months of July and
August, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Wednesday, August 14, from 8:00 to 15:00.

— Wednesday, August 28, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Wednesday, October 9 and Saturday, October 12, from zero to twenty-four hours.

— Thursday, October 31 and Saturday, November 2, from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

— From Friday, November 15, at zero hours until Sunday, November 17, at twenty-
four hours.

— Thursday, December 5 and Sunday, December 8, from 8:00 to 15:00.

— Saturday, December 7, from 8:00 a.m. until midnight.

b) On the N-332 highway:
— Every day of the year, from zero to twenty-four hours.
c) Onthe CV-500 road:

— Every Saturday and Sunday in May, from zero to twenty-four hours.
— Every day of the months of June, July, August and September, from zero to twenty-
four hours.

d) Onroads CV-50 (between kilometer points 0 and 22), CV-60, CV-605 and CV-
670:

— Every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and holidays during the months of July and August,
from zero to twenty-four hours.



Section 2.° Restricted dates applicable to the roads listed in subsection a) of each of
the autonomous communities and provinces mentioned in section 1.° of this Annex I:

— From Friday, March 22, at 3:00 p.m. to Saturday, March 23, at 3:00 p.m.

— Sunday, March 24, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Wednesday, March 27, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, April 1, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Friday, June 28, at 3:00 p.m. to Saturday, June 29, at 3:00 p.m.

— From Sunday, June 30, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, July 1, at twenty-four
o'clock.

— From Wednesday, July 31, at 15:00 to Thursday, August 1, at 24:00.

— From Wednesday, August 14, at 15:00 to Friday, August 16, at 24:00.

— Sunday, August 18, from fifteen to twenty-four hours.

— From Friday, August 30, at fifteen o'clock, until Sunday, September 1, at twenty-
four o'clock.

— From Thursday, October 31, at 15:00 to Friday, November 1, at 24:00.

— Sunday, November 3, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

— From Thursday, December 5, at fifteen o'clock, until Friday, December 6, at
twenty-four o'clock.

— From Sunday, December 8, at fifteen o'clock, until Monday, December 9, at twenty-
four o'clock.

The roads of the Autonomous Cities of Ceuta and Melilla are exempted from the above
restrictions.



ANNEXII

Restrictions on the circulation of: Vehicles over 7,500 kg of MMA, vehicles
requiring complementary authorization and special vehicles (sections B.1.1 and
B.3.1 of this resolution).

a) Restrictions in generic periods

Every Friday between January and March 22, and between December 6 and 27, 2010.

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
64,1 Benabarre. 116,1 Santoréns.
N-230 119,5 Buira. 120,9 Bonansa. 17,00-24,00 France border.
133,6 Ginaste. 149,2 Aneto.

[Except for journeys to: the driver's usual residence, place of domicile of the vehicle or company base].

Every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and public holidays (*) in June, July and August.

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
S. Cebrian de Castro Rionegro del Puente N
N-631 0,0 (N-630). 57,0 (N-525). 00,00-24,00 ' Both directions.

(*) National holidays or holidays of the autonomous community affected by the restriction.

Every Saturday during the months of June, July and August

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-49 0 Beds. 23 Huévar del Aljarafe. 11,00-14,00 Ayamonte.
AP-4 13,5 Two Sisters. 78 Jerez de la Frontera. 11,00-13,00 Céadiz.
N-4 573 Los Palacios and Villafranca. 627 Jerez de la Frontera. 11,00-13,00 Cadiz.

All Saturdays, Sundays and holidays (*) in July and August

Home Final

Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-483 0 Egllullos Par Cd -link A- 41,33 Matalascafias. 11,00-22,00 Both directions.
A-497 0 Huelva. 17,05 Punta Umbria. 11,00-22,00 Both directions.
A-5056 0 Lepe. 4.8 La Antilla. 11,00-22,00 Both directions.
A-5076 0 Lepe (N-431). 54 La Antilla (A-5056). 11,00-22,00 = Both directions.
A-370 0 Los Gallardos. 12,16 Garrucha. 11,00-22,00 Both directions.

A8 139,2 Castro-Urdiales. 169 Laredo. 11,00-14,00 Santander.

A8 169 Laredo. 139,2 Castro-Urdiales. 16,00-22,00 Bilbao.

(*) National holidays or holidays of the autonomous community affected by the restriction.



Every Sunday between January and March 31, and between December 1 and 29, 2010.

Ctra. P.K.
149,2
N-230 120,9
116,1
Ctra. P.K.
A-49 76,9
AP-4 78
N-4 627
A-45 142
Ctra. P.K.
AP-4 78
N-4 627
149,2
N-230 120,9
116,1

Home

Population

Aneto.
Bonansa.
Santoréns.

Home

Population

San Juan del Puerto.
Jerez de la Frontera.

Jerez de la Frontera.

Malaga.

All Sundays and holidays (*) in July and August

Home

Population

Jerez de la Frontera.

Jerez de la Frontera.

Aneto.
Bonansa.
Santoréns.

P.K.

133,6
119,5
64,1

Final

Population

Ginaste.
Buira.
Benabarre.

Every Sunday in June

P.K.

13,5
573
115

P.K.
13,5
573

133,6
119,5
64,1

Final
Population
Beds.

Two Sisters.

Duration

13,00-20,00

Duration
15,00-24,00
18,00-20,00

Los Palacios and Villafranca. 18,00-20,00

Alto Las Pedrizas.

Final
Population

Two Sisters.

17,00-24,00

Duration

18,00-20,00

Los Palacios and Villafranca. 18,00-20,00

Ginaste.
Buira.
Benabarre.

(*) National holidays or holidays of the autonomous community affected by the restriction.

17,00-22,00

Sentido

Benabarre.

Sentido
Seville.
Seville.
Seville.
Cérdoba.

Sentido

Seville.

Seville.

Benabarre.



Ctra.
Al
A2
A3
A5
A6

AP-6
A6
N-6

AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603
M-501

N-122

A-45

A-49

A-49
N-630

P.K.
118,3
107
177
75
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5

466

142
0
76,9
782

All Sundays and public holidays (*) from June 30 to September 8

Home
Population

Boceguillas.
Mirabueno.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
Maqueda.
Arevalo.
Adanero.
Las Rozas (M-50 link).
Adanero.
Avila.
Segovia.
Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

Zamora (A-11).

Malaga.
Beds.
San Juan del Puerto.

El Garrobo.

P.K.
11,8
10,8
6,9
11,8
110
60,5
6,8
42,5
81,8
61,50
228
64

538

115
50
0
810

Final

Population

Madrid (M-40 link).

Madrid (M-40 link).

Madrid (M-40 link).

Madrid (M-40 link).

Adanero.

San Rafael.

Madrid.

Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Madrid (M-40 link).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Alto Las Pedrizas.
Bollullos Par del Condado.
Beds.

Beds.

(*) National holidays or holidays of the autonomous community affected by the restriction.

Ctra.

A-483

Ctra.

A3

Ctra.

P.K.

P.K.

275

P.K.

352

b) Date restrictions

Sunday, January 28 (Triana Pilgrimage)

Population

Almonte Sur (A-474).

P.K.

27

Final
Population

Almonte (El Rocio).

Monday, March 18 (San José)

Home
Population

Utiel.

P.K.

352

Final
Population

Valencia.

Tuesday, March 19 (San José)

Home
Population

Valencia.

P.K.

292

Final
Population

Requena.

Duration
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-24,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00
21,00-23,00

15,00-24,00
17,00-24,00
15,00-24,00

15,00-24,00
10,00-14,00

Duration

08,00-24,00

Duration

17,00-21,00

Duration

13,00-21,00

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.

Entrance to Madrid.
Both directions.

Cordoba.
Ayamonte.
Seville.

Both directions.

Sentido

Both directions.

Sentido

Entrance
Valencia.

Sentido

Departure Valencia.



Ctra.

N-122

N-631

Ctra.
A-6 / AP-6
AP-6 / A6

Al
A2
R-2
A3
R-3
A4
R-4
A5

R-5

N-6

M-501

AT
A-30
A3
AP-1
A-1/N1
A-1/N1

N-122

N-631

A-62
A8

P.K.

466

0,0

P.K.
11,65
61,3
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
73
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

556
121
275
77,2
321
336

466

0,0

113
139,2

Friday, March 22 and Sunday, March 24 (Easter)

Home

Population
Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

P.K.

538

57,0

Final
Population

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Wednesday, March 27 (Easter)

Home

Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
San Rafael.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos
(linkAP-41).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Santomera.
Archena.

Utiel.

Miranda de Ebro.
Miranda de Ebro.

Trevifio- Border with Alava.
Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).
Cabezon de Pisuerga.

Castro-Urdiales.

P.K.
61,3
182
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
120
52,5
106

30,5
62,5
59,5

575
152
352

236
329

538

57,0

151
169

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Tordesillas (A-62 junction).
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Madridejos.
Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Cotillas Towers.

Pt.> Cadena-Murcia.
Valencia.

Burgos.

Burgos.

Trevifio- Border with Alava.

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del
Puente (N-525).

Tordesillas.

Laredo.

Duration

15,00-24,00

00,00-24,00

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00

13,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00

14,00-21,00
14,00-21,00
17,00-21,00
17,00-21,00
17,00-21,00
17,00-21,00

15,00-24,00

15,00-24,00

16,00-23,00
17,00-21,00

Sentido

Both directions.

Both directions.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
A Corufa.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Almeria.
Cartagena.
Entrance Valencia.
Burgos.

Burgos.

Burgos.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Portugal border.

Santander.



Ctra.
A-6 / AP6
AP-6 / A6

Al
A2
R-2
A3
R-3
A4
R-4
A5

R-5

N-6

M-501

AP-1
A-1/N1
A-1/N1

N-122

N-631

A-62
A8
A3

N-230

Ctra.

N-230

P.K.
11,65
61,3
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
7,3
17,3

15,6

15

42,5

77,2
321
336

466

0,0

113
139,2
275

64,1
119,5
133,6

P.K.

64,1
119,5
133,6

Thursday, March 28 (Easter)

Home
Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
San Rafael.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos
(linkAP-41).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Miranda de Ebro.
Miranda de Ebro.

Trevifio- Border with Alava.

Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

Cabezon de Pisuerga.
Castro-Urdiales.
Utiel.

Benabarre.
Buira.
Ginaste.

Home
Population

Benabarre.
Buira.
Ginaste.

P.K.
61,3
182
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
120
52,5
106

30,5
62,5
59,5

0
236
329

538

57,0

151
169
352

116,1
120,9
149,2

P.K.

116,1
120,9
149,2

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Tordesillas (A-62 junction).
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Madridejos.
Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Burgos.

Burgos.

Trevifio- Border with Alava.

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Tordesillas.
Laredo.
Valencia.

Santoréns.
Bonansa.
Aneto.

Friday, March 29 (Easter)

Final
Population

Santoréns.
Bonansa.
Aneto.

Duration
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00

07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00

10,00-15,00
10,00-15,00
10,00-15,00

00,00-24,00

00,00-24,00

08,00-14,00
10,00-15,00
10,00-15,00

17,00-24,00

Duration

08,00-13,00

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
A Corufia.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Burgos.
Burgos.

Burgos.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Portugal border.
Santander.

Entrance Valencia.

France border.

Sentido

France border.



Ctra.

AP-6
A6

AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603
M-501
A-62

N-122

N-631

A-31
A-31
AP-36
N-301
A3
A4
A4

A-49
A-49

P.K.
118,3
107
177
25
122
126
15,6
269
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5
155

466

0,0

80

147
210
352
323
230

76,9

Home
Population

Boceguillas.
Mirabueno.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
Arganda (exit 25).
Madridejos.
Talavera de la Reina.
Madrid (M-50 link).
Benavente (A-66/A-52).
Arevalo.
Adanero.
Las Rozas (M-50 link).
Adanero.
Avila.
Segovia.
Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

Tordesillas (A-6 junction).
Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

Albacete.

Atalaya del Cafiavate.
La Roda.

La Roda.

Valencia.

Andujar.
Almuradiel.

Bailén.

Beds.

San Juan del Puerto.

Sunday, March 31 (Easter)

P.K.
11,8
10,8
6,9
177
6,7
11,8
126
123
110
60,5
6,8
425
81,8
61,50
228
64

125

538

57,0

80

61
292
230
300

36

50

Final
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Atalaya del Cafiavate.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Talavera de la Reina.
Arevalo.
Adanero.
San Rafael.
Madrid.
Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Madrid (M-40 link).
Valladolid.

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Atalaya del Cafavate.
Albacete.

Ocafia.

Ocafia.

Requena.

Almuradiel.

Bailén.

Jaén.

Bollullos Par del Condado.

Beds.

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
13,00-24,00
13,00-24,00
13,00-24,00
13,00-24,00
13,00-24,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-23,00

15,00-24,00

00,00-24,00

11,00-24,00
14,00-22,00
11,00-24,00
11,00-24,00
11,00-24,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
12,00-21,00
12,00-21,00

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.

Burgos.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Atalaya Cafavate.
Albacete.

Ocaiia.

Ocafia.

Departure Valencia.
Madrid direction.
Seville direction.
Bailén direction.
Ayamonte.

Seville.



Monday, April 1 (Easter)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
AP-1 0 Burgos. 77,2 Miranda de Ebro. 10,00-22,00 | Irun.
A-1/N-1 157,5 Aranda de Duero. 321,45 Miranda de Ebro. 10,00-22,00 ' Irun.
A-1/N-1 3294 Trevifio- Border with Alava. 336,2 Trevifio, border with Alava. ~ 10,00-22,00 Irun.
A-62 88 Venta de Bafios. 7,6 Burgos. 10,00-22,00 Burgos.
N-122 466 Zamora (A-11). 538 ;(r)a:s:rz)os (Portugal 15,00-24,00 Both directions.
S. Cebrian de Castro Rionegro del Puente N
N-631 0,0 (N-630). 57,0 (N-525). 00,00-24,00 Both directions.
BU-30 12 Burgos. 0 Burgos. 10,00-22,00 Irun.
Osorno (A-67/ N-
A-231 107,3 120 junction). 157,1 Burgos. 10,00-22,00 K Burgos.
N-120 1746  Osomo (A-67/A-231 120 Burgos. 10,00-22,00 Burgos.
junction).
A3 275 Utiel. 352 Valencia. 13,00-22,00 = Entrance Valencia.
A3 177 Atalaya del Cafavate. 15 Madrid (M-50 link). 11,00-15,00 = Entrance to Madrid.
A-31 80 Albacete. 0 Atalaya del Cafavate. 11,00-15,00 = Atalaya Cafiavate.
A7 582 Sewer. 566 Murcia. 08,00-21,00 Valencia.
A-30 158,5 Murcia / RM-19. 135 Murcia. 08,00-21,00 = Albacete.
A5 75 Maqueda. 16,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 11,00-15,00 Entrance to Madrid.
A4 122 Madridejos. 17,1 Madrid (M-50 link). 11,00-17,00 = Entrance to Madrid.
A4 323 Andujar. 230 Almuradiel. 09,00-20,00 Madrid direction.
A4 230 Almuradiel. 300 Bailén. 09,00-20,00 Seville direction.
A-44 0 Bailén. 36 Jaén. 09,00-20,00 Bailén direction.
A8 169 Laredo. 139,2 Castro-Urdiales. 16,00-21,00 Bilbao.
149,2 Aneto. 133,6 Ginaste.
N-230 120,9 Bonansa. 119,5 Buira. 13,00-20,00 Benabarre.
116,1 Santoréns. 64,1 Benabarre.
Friday, April 26 (Virgen de la Cabeza Pilgrimage)
Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-B178/ 0 Sant. Ntra. Sra. Cabeza. 34,306 Diogenes Mines (Ciudad 15,00-24,00 Both directions.
CR-500 Real).
A-6177 0 Andijar (Jaén). 32,370  Sanctuary of Nuesira 15002400 Both directions.

Sefiora Cabeza.



Saturday, April 27, Sunday, April 28 (Romeria Virgen de la Cabeza/Jerez Motorcycle Racing Championship)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-6178/ Sanctuary of Our Diogenes Mines (Ciudad N
CR-500 0 Lady Cabeza. 34,306 Real). 00,00-24,00 Both directions.
A-6177 0 Anddjar (Jaén). 32370  Sanctuary of Nuestra 00,00-24,00  Both directions.
Sefiora Cabeza.
A-382 0 Connection with AP-4. 15 Jédula. 08,00-18,00 ' Both directions.

Monday, April 29 (Virgen de la Cabeza Pilgrimage)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-6178/ Sanctuary of Our Diogenes Mines (Ciudad i N
CR- 0 Lady Cabeza. 34,306 Real). 00,00-24,00 ' Both directions.
500
A-6177 0 Anddjar (Jaén). 32370  Sancuary of Nuestra 00,00-24,00 Both directions.
Sefiora Cabeza.
Tuesday, April 30 (May 1st holiday)
Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-6 /AP-6 11,65 Madrid (M-40 link). 61,3 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
AP-6 / A-6 61,3 San Rafael. 182 Tordesillas (A-62 junction). 16,00-22,00 @ A Corufa.
Al 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 50 Venturada. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A2 18,3 Madrid (M-45 link). 38,7 Meco. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
R-2 17,1 Madrid (M-50 link). 37,5 Meco. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A3 13 Madrid (M-50 link). 80,4 Tarancon. 13,00-22,00 ' Both directions.
R-3 7,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 29,4 Arganda. 13,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A4 17,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 62 Ocafia. 13,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
R-4 0 Madrid (M-50 link). 52,5 Dosbarrios. 13,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A5 15,6 Madrid (M-50 link). 106 Talavera de la Reina. 13,00-24,00 Both directions.
R5 15 _Arroyomohnos (AP-41 30,5 Navalcarnero. 13,00-24,00 = Departure Madrid.
junction).
N-6 42,5 Collado Villalba. 62,5 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
M-501 4 Madrid (M-50 link). 595  SanMartinde 16,00-22,00  Departure Madrid.
Valdeiglesias.
A-62 113 Cabezon de Pisuerga. 151 Tordesillas. 16,00-23,00 ' Portugal border.
N-122 466 Zamora (A1) 538 ;(r)e:gzrz)os (Portugal 15,00-24,00 ' Both directions.
S. Cebrian de Castro Rionegro del Puente N
N-631 0,0 (N-630). 57,0 (N-525). 15,00-24,00 Both directions.

A3 275 Utiel. 352 Valencia. 17,00-22,00 Entrance Valencia.



Ctra.
A-GIAP-6
A6
A-62

R-3
A4
R-4
A5

R-5

N-6

M-501

N-631

N-122

A3

Ctra.
Al
A2
A3
A3
A4
A5

A6
A6
AP-6
A6
N-6
AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603

P.K.
11,65
141
113
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
7,3
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

466

275

P.K.
118,3
107
177
25
122
126
15,6
184
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9

Wednesday, May 1st (May 1st holiday)

Home
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Ataquines.
Cabezdn de Pisuerga.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos (AP-41
junction).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

Zamora (A-11).

Utiel.

P.K.
61,3
182
151
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

30,5
62,5

59,5

57,0

538

352

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Tordesillas.
Tordesillas.
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.
Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Valencia.

Sunday, May 5 (Zona-Centro holiday)

Home
Population

Boceguillas.
Mirabueno.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
Arganda (exit 25).
Madridejos.
Talavera de la Reina.
Madrid (M-50 link).
Tordesillas (A-62 junction).
Arevalo.
Adanero.
Las Rozas(link M-50).
Adanero.
Avila.
Segovia.
Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

P.K.
11,8
10,8
6,9
80,4
6,7
11,8
126
123
110
60,5
6,8
42,5
81,8
61,50
228
64

Final
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Tarancon.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Talavera de la Reina.
Arevalo (Avila).
Adanero.
San Rafael.
Madrid.
Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Duration
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00

07,00-15,00
08,00-15,00

08,00-15,00

00,00-24,00

00,00-24,00

10,00-15,00

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
A Corufia.
Portugal border.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Entrance Valencia.

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.

Entrance to Madrid.



Ctra.

M-501

N-631

N-122

A3
A4
A4

A-44

Ctra.

A-483

Ctra.
N-330
A-23
N-260
N-260A
A-136

Ctra.
A-6IAP-6
Al
A2
R-2
A3
R-3
A4
R-4
A5

P.K.
59,5

0,0

466

352
323
230

Home

Population

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

Zamora (A-11).
Valencia.
Andujar.

Almuradiel.

Bailén.

57,0

538

292

230

300
36

Final

Population

Madrid (M-40 link).

Rionegro del Puente

(N-525).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Requena.
Almuradiel.
Bailén.

Jaén.

Duration

16,00-22,00

00,00-24,00

15,00-24,00

13,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00

Sentido

Entrance to Madrid.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Departure Valencia.
Madrid direction.
Seville direction.

Bailén direction.

From Wednesday, May 15 to Tuesday, May 21 (Romeria El Rocio - Southwest Andalucia

P.K.

14

P.K.
622,3
403,3

464

464

P.K.
11,65
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
7,3
17,3

15,6

Home
Population

Almonte Sur (A-474).

P.K.

27

area)

Final
Population

Almonte (El Rocio).

Duration

09,00-22,00

Sentido

Both directions.

Saturday, June 22 (Quebrantahuesos-Treparriscos Cyclosportive Trials)

Home
Population
Sabifianigo.
Sabifianigo.
Fiscal.
Fiscal.

Biescas.

Wednesday, July 24 (feast of St. James)

Home

Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

P.K.
675,2
424
487,1
517,8
271

P.K.
61,3
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

Final
Population
France border.
Jaca.
Sabifianigo.
Sabifianigo.

France border.

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.

Dos Barrios.

Talavera de la Reina.

Duration
06,00-21,00
06,00-21,00
06,00-21,00
06,00-21,00
06,00-21,00

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00

Sentido
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.



Ctra.

R-5

N-6

M-501

A3

A-54
SC-11
N-547
SC-20

AC-841
AC-543

Ctra.

AGIAP-6

A2
R-2
A3
R-3
Ad
R4
A5
R5
N-6

M-501

A-54
sc-11

N-547

SC-20

AC-841
AC-543

P.K.

15

42,5

275
139,2
67

48

P.K.
11,65
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
7,3
17,3

15,6

15

42,5

67

48

Home
Population

Arroyomolinos (AP-41
junction).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Utiel.

Castro-Urdiales.

Arzla.

Santiago (AP-9 access).
Melide.

Circunvalacion Santiago.
Santiago.

Santiago.

Thursday, July 25 (feast of St. James)

Home
Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos (AP-41
junction).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arzia.

Santiago (AP-9 access).
Melide.

Circunvalacion Santiago.
Santiago.

Santiago.

P.K.

30,5

62,5

59,5

352
169
93
21
68
10,5
15
14

P.K.
61,3
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

30,5
62,5
59,5

93
21
68
10,5
15
14

Final

Population
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Valencia.
Laredo.
Santiago.
Santiago.
Arzla.
Milladoiro.
Pontevea.

Brion.

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.

Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.

Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Santiago.
Santiago.
Arzla.
Milladoiro.
Pontevea.

Brion.

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00

15,00-21,00
17,00-21,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00

Duration
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00

07,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00

14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00
14,00-24,00

Sentido

Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Entrance Valencia.
Santander.

Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.



Ctra.
Al
A2
A3
A3
A4

A5
A6
AP-6
A6
N-6
AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603
M-501

Ctra.

A8

Ctra.

A8

Ctra.
N-634
N-625

P.K.
118,3
107
177
25
122
126
15,6
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5

P.K.

139,2

P.K.

139,2

P.K.

327
155

Sunday, July 28 (feast of St. James)

Home Final
Population P.K. Population Duration
Boceguillas. 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Mirabueno. 10,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Atalaya del Cafavate. 6,9 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Arganda (exit 25). 80,4 Tarancon. 18,00-24,00
Madridejos. 6,7 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Talavera de la Reina. 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Madrid (M-50 link). 126 Talavera de la Reina. 18,00-24,00
Arevalo. 110 Adanero. 18,00-24,00
Adanero. 60,5 San Rafael. 18,00-24,00
Las Rozas (M-50 link). 6,8 Madrid. 18,00-24,00
Adanero. 42,5 Collado Villalba. 18,00-24,00
Avila. 81,8 Villacastin (AP-6 junction). 18,00-24,00
Segovia. 61,50 San Rafael (AP-6 junction). ~ 18,00-24,00
Berrocalejo Aragona. 228 Villacastin (AP-6 junction). 18,00-24,00
Otero de Herreros. 64 San Rafael (AP-6 junction). = 18,00-24,00
S. Martin de Valdeiglesias. 0 Madrid (M-40 link). 18,00-24,00
Wednesday, July 31st (August 1st)
Home Final
Population P.K. Population Duration
Castro-Urdiales. 169 Laredo. 17,00 -21,00

Thursday, August 1st and Friday, August 2nd (August 1st)

Home Final
Population P.K. Population Duration
Castro-Urdiales. 169 Laredo. 10,00 -15,00

Saturday, August 3 (descent of the Sella - Asturias area)

Home Final
Population P.K. Population Duration
Llovio (Ribadesella). 382 Lieres (Pola de Siero). 07,00-24,00
Cangas de Onis. 162 Arriondas. 07,00-24,00

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.

Entrance to Madrid.

Sentido

Santander.

Sentido

Santander.

Sentido
Both directions.

Both directions.



Ctra.
Al
AP-1

N-1

N-1

Ctra.
A-6 /AP-6
Al
A2
R-2
A3
R-3
A4
R-4
A5

R-5

N-6

M-501

N-122

N-631

A8
A3

Ctra.
A-6/AP-6
Al

P.K.

242

249

329,4

P.K.
11,65
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
73
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

466

0,0

139,2
275

P.K.
11,65
11,8

Home

Population

Burgos-Castafares.

Burgos-Castafiares.

Rubena.

Alava- Burgos province

boundary.

Wednesday, August 14 (holiday August 15)

Home
Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos (AP-41

junction).

Collado Villalba.

Madrid (M-50 link).

Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de Castro

(N-630).
Castro-Urdiales.

Utiel.

Thursday, August 15 (August 15 holiday)

Home
Population
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).

Sunday, August 4 (August 1)

P.K.

249
77

321,45

336,2

P.K.
61,3
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

30,5
62,5

59,5

538

57,0

169
352

P.K.
61,3
50

Final
Population
Rubena.
Miranda de Ebro.

Burgos-Alava province
boundary.

Trevifio.

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.
Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Laredo.

Valencia.

Final
Population
San Rafael.

Venturada.

Duration
16,00-21,00
16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-24,00

13,00-24,00
16,00-22,00

16,00-22,00

15,00-24,00

15,00-24,00

17,00-21,00
17,00-22,00

Duration
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00

Sentido

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Santander.

Entrance Valencia.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.



Ctra.
A2
R-2
A3

A4
R-4
A5

R-5

M-501

A8

Ctra.

A-62
A6

AP-6
A6
N-6

AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603
M-501
A3
A3

P.K.
18,3
17,1
13
73
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

139,2

P.K.
118,3
107
177
25
122
126
15,6
155
184
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5
177
352

Home
Population
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos (AP-41
junction).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Castro-Urdiales.

P.K.
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

30,5
62,5
59,5

169

Sunday, August

Home
Population

Boceguillas.
Mirabueno.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
Arganda (exit 25).
Madridejos.
Talavera de la Reina.
Madrid (M-50 link).
Tordesillas (A-6 junction).
Tordesillas (A-62 junction).
Arevalo.
Adanero.
Las Rozas(link M-50).
Adanero.
Avila.
Segovia.
Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

Atalaya del Cafiavate.

Valencia.

P.K.
11,8
10,8
6,9
80,4
6,7
11,8
126
125
123
110
60,5
6,8
42,5
81,8
61,50
228
64

352
292

Final
Population

Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.
Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.
Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Laredo.

18 (August 15 holiday)

Final
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Tarancon.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Talavera de la Reina.
Valladolid.
Arevalo.
Adanero.
San Rafael.
Madrid.
Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Madrid (M-40 link).
Valencia.

Requena.

Duration
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00
07,00-15,00

07,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00

10,00-15,00

Duration
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-23,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
18,00-24,00
13,00-22,00
13,00-22,00

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Santander.

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Burgos.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance Valencia.

Departure from Valencia.



Ctra.
A-31
A-31
AP-36
Al
AP-1

N-1

N-1

Ctra.
Al
AP-1

N-1

Ctra.
N-211
N-232

A-2404

TE-35

TE-V-1336
TE-V-7032
TE-V-7033
CHE-0904

P.K.

80

147

242

249

329,4

P.K.

242

249

329,4

P.K.

228
120

O N O O

Home
Population
Albacete.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
La Roda.
Burgos-Castafares.

Burgos-Castafiares.
Rubena.

Alava- Burgos province
boundary.

Home
Population
Burgos-Castariares.
Burgos-Castafiares.

Rubena.

Alava- Burgos province
boundary.

P.K.

80

249
77

321,45

336,2

Final
Population
Atalaya del Cafiavate.
Albacete.
Ocafia.
Rubena.
Miranda de Ebro.

Burgos-Alava province
boundary.

Trevifio.

Sunday, August 25

P.K.

249
77

321,45

336,2

Final
Population
Rubena.
Miranda de Ebro.

Burgos-Alava province
boundary.

Trevifo.

Duration
10,00-17,00
10,00-17,00
10,00-17,00
16,00-21,00
16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

Duration
16,00-21,00
16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

Saturday, August 31 (Aragén MotoGP Grand Prix)

Home
Population
Calanda.
Valdealgorfa.
Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz (TE-V-7032
intersection).

Hijar.
Alcafiiz.
Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz.

P.K.

270
166

3,3

14

56

Final
Population
Caspe.
Hijar.
Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz.
Alcafiiz (Int. TE-35).
Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz.

Duration
10,00-20,00
10,00-20,00
10,00-20,00

10,00-20,00

10,00-20,00
10,00-20,00
10,00-20,00
10,00-20,00

Sentido

Atalaya Cafavate.
Albacete.

Ocaria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Sentido
Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Sentido
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.



Sunday, September 1 (return from summer/Aragon MotoGP Grand Prix)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
Al 242 Burgos-Castafiares. 249 Rubena. 16,00-21,00 | Vitoria.
AP-1 0 Burgos-Castafiares. 77 Miranda de Ebro. 16,00-21,00 ' Vitoria.

Burgos-Alava province

N-1 249 Rubena. 321,45 boundary. 16,00-21,00 Vitoria.
N-1 3294 ﬁ('i‘fg;;rgos province 3362  Trevifio. 16,00-21,00 Vitoria.
N-631 0,0 (SN%%bor;an de Castro 57,0 (R’\llogggsr)o del Puente 020 4080 Both directions.
A-31 80 Albacete. 0 Atalaya del Cafiavate. 10,00-14,00 ' Atalaya del Cafiavate.
N-211 228 Calanda. 270 Caspe. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
N-232 120 Valdealgorfa. 166 Hijar. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
A-2404 0 Alcafiiz. 2 Alcafiiz. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
TE-35 o  Alafiz (TE-V-7032 33 Alcafiz. 08,00-20,00 Both directions.
intersection).
TE-V-1336 0 Hijar. 14 Alcafiiz. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
TE-V-7032 0 Alcafiiz. 9 Alcafiiz (Int. TE-35). 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
TE-V-7033 2 Alcafiiz. 8 Alcafiiz. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
CHE-0904 0 Alcafiiz. 5,6 Alcafiiz. 08,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
Thursday, October 31 (November 1st holiday)
Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-6 | AP-6 11,65 Madrid (M-40 link). 61,3 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A-6 141 Ataquines. 182 Tordesillas. 17,00-23,00 @ A Corufa.
Al 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 50 Venturada. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A2 18,3 Madrid (M-45 link). 38,7 Meco. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
R-2 17,1 Madrid (M-50 link). 37,5 Meco. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A3 13 Madrid (M-50 link). 80,4 Tarancon. 16,00-22,00 Both directions.
R-3 73 Madrid (M-50 link). 29,4 Arganda. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A4 17,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 62 Ocafia. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
R-4 0 Madrid (M-50 link). 52,5 Dosbarrios. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A5 15,6 Madrid (M-50 link). 106 Talavera de la Reina. 16,00-22,00 Both directions.
R-5 15 fjrrzzgg:g?"nos (AP-41 30,5 Navalcarnero. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
N-6 42,5 Collado Villalba. 62,5 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 ' Departure Madrid.
M-501 4 Madrid (M-50 link). g5  SanMarin de 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.

Valdeiglesias.



Ctra.

N-122

N-631

A3
A8

Ctra.
A-6 / AP-6
A6
A-62
Al
A2
R-2

N-6

M-501

A8

N-122

N-631

Ctra.
Al
A2
A3

P.K.

466

0,0

275
139,2

P.K.
11,65
141
113
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
73
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

139,2

466

0,0

P.K.
118,3
107
177

Home Final
Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido

Trabazos (Portugal

Zamora (A-11). 538 15,00-24,00 Both directions.
border).

S. Cebrian de Castro Rionegro del Puente N

(N-630). 57,0 (N-525). 15,00-24,00 ' Both directions.

Utiel. 352 Valencia. 15,00-22,00 Entrance Valencia.

Castro-Urdiales. 169 Laredo. 17,00-21,00 Santander.

Friday, November 1st (November 1st holiday)

Home Final

Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
Madrid (M-40 link). 61,3 San Rafael. 08,00-15,00 Departure Madrid.
Ataquines. 182 Tordesillas. 08,00-15,00 A Corufia.
Cabezon de Pisuerga. 151 Tordesillas. 08,00-15,00 ' Portugal border.
Madrid (M-40 link). 50 Venturada. 08,00-15,00 = Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-45 link). 38,7 Meco. 08,00-13,00 Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 link). 37,5 Meco. 08,00-13,00 = Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 link). 80,4 Tarancon. 08,00-13,00 Both directions.
Madrid (M-50 link). 294 Arganda. 08,00-13,00 Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 link). 62 Ocafia. 08,00-13,00 Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 link). 52,5 Dosbarrios. 08,00-13,00 = Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 link). 106 Talavera de la Reina. 08,00-15,00 ' Both directions.
ﬁﬁ%gﬂf"nos (AP-41 30,5 Navalcarnero. 08,00-15,00 = Departure Madrid.
Collado Villalba. 62,5 San Rafael. 08,00-15,00 = Departure Madrid.
Madrid (M-50 fink). 595 32%2?52'3226 08,00-13,00  Departure Madid.
Castro-Urdiales. 169 Laredo. 11,00-14,00 Santander.
Zamora (A-11). 538 gg?g:f)os (Portugal 08,00-15,00  Both directions.
?N%%tgf” de Castro 57,0 (R,\'logggsr)o del Puente 07,00-24,00 Both directions.

Sunday, November 3 (November 1 holiday)
Home Final

Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
Boceguillas. 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 16,00-22,00 @ Entrance to Madrid.
Mirabueno. 10,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 16,00-22,00 = Entrance to Madrid.

Atalaya del Cafiavate. 6,9 Madrid (M-40 link). 16,00-24,00 = Entrance to Madrid.



Ctra.
A3
A4
A5

A-62
A6
A6

AP-6
A6
N-6

AP-51
AP-61
N-110
N-603
M-501
Al
AP-1

N-1

N-1

N-122

N-631

A8

Ctra.
CV-50
Cv-378
CV-383
CVv-3845

P.K.
25
122
126
15,6
155
184
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5
242

249

329,4

466

0,0

169
352

P.K.
72,5
05
0,0
0,0

Home
Population
Arganda (exit 25).
Madridejos.
Talavera de la Reina.
Madrid (M-50 link).

Tordesillas (A-6 junction).

Tordesillas (A-62 junction).

Arevalo.

Adanero.

Las Rozas (M-50 link).
Adanero.

Avila.

Segovia.

Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

Burgos-Castariares.

Burgos-Castafiares.
Rubena.

Alava- Burgos province
boundary.

Zamora (A-11).

S. Cebrian de
Castro (N-630).
Laredo.

Valencia.

Friday, November 15 (Comunitat Valenciana Motorcycling Grand Prix)

Home
Population
Cheste.
Cheste.
Cheste.
Cheste.

P.K.
80,4
6,7
11,8
126
125
123
110
60,5
6,8
4255
81,8
61,50
228
64

249
77

321,45

336,2

538

57,0

139,2
292

P.K.
76
4,9
11,6
3,5

Final
Population

Tarancon.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Talavera de la Reina.
Valladolid.
Arevalo (Avila).
Adanero.
San Rafael.
Madrid.
Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Madrid (M-40 link).
Rubena.
Miranda de Ebro.

Burgos-Alava province
boundary.

Trevifio.

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Castro-Urdiales.

Requena.

Final
Population
Cheste.
Cheste.
Loriguilla.

Cheste.

Duration
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-21,00
16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

08,00-24,00

07,00-24,00

16,00-21,00
15,00-21,00

Duration
17,00-24,00
17,00-22,00
07,00-24,00
07,00-24,00

Sentido

Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Burgos.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Bilbao.

Departure Valencia.

Sentido
Both directions.
Both directions.
Both directions.

Both directions.



Saturday, November 16 (Comunitat Valenciana Motorcycling Grand Prix)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A3 352 Valencia. 319 Buriol. 07,00-14,00 Departure Valencia.
A3 275 Utiel. 352 Valencia. 14,00-22,00 Entrance Valencia.
CV-50 72,5 Cheste. 76 Cheste. 00,00-06,00 Both directions.
CV-50 72,5 Cheste. 76 Cheste. 17,00-24,00 ' Both directions.
CV-378 0,5 Cheste. 49 Cheste. 06,00-22,00 Both directions.
CV-383 0,0 Cheste. 11,6 Loriguilla. 00,00-24,00 Both directions.
CV-3845 0,0 Cheste. 35 Cheste. 00,00-24,00 ' Both directions.

Sunday, November 17 (Comunitat Valenciana Motorcycling Grand Prix)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A3 352 Valencia. 319 Bufiol. 07,00-18,00 Departure Valencia.
A3 275 Utiel. 352 Valencia. 14,00-22,00 Entrance Valencia.
CV-50 72,5 Cheste. 76 Cheste. 00,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
CV-378 0,5 Cheste. 49 Cheste. 06,00-18,00 ' Both directions.
CV-383 0,0 Cheste. 11,6 Loriguilla. 00,00-20,00 ' Both directions.
CV-3845 0,0 Cheste. 35 Cheste. 07,00-20,00 ' Both directions.

Thursday, December 5 (Constitution and Immaculate Conception)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration Sentido
A-6 | AP-6 11,65 Madrid (M-40 link). 61,3 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A6 141 Ataquines. 182 Tordesillas. 17,00-23,00 A Corufia.

A-62 113 Cabezon de Pisuerga. 151 Tordesillas. 15,00-23,00 | Portugal border.
Al 11,8 Madrid (M-40 link). 50 Venturada. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A2 18,3 Madrid (M-45 link). 38,7 Meco. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
R-2 17,1 Madrid (M-50 link). 37,5 Meco. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A3 13 Madrid (M-50 link). 80,4 Tarancon. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
R-3 7,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 29,4 Arganda. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
A4 17,3 Madrid (M-50 link). 62 Ocafia. 16,00-22,00 = Departure Madrid.
R-4 0 Madrid (M-50 link). 52,5 Dosbarrios. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
A5 15,6 Madrid (M-50 link). 106 Talavera de la Reina. 16,00-22,00 ' Both directions.
R-5 15 ﬁrrzgggr)?linos (AP-41 30,5 Navalcarnero. 16,00-22,00 Departure Madrid.
N-6 42,5 Collado Villalba. 62,5 San Rafael. 16,00-22,00 ' Departure Madrid.



Ctra.

M-501

N-631

N-122

A8

N-230

Ctra.
A-6 / AP-6
A6
A-62
Al
A2
R-2
A3
R-3
A4
R-4
A5

R-5

N-6

M-501

N-631

N-122

A8

P.K.

0,0

466

139,2

64,1
119,5
133,6

P.K.
11,65
141
113
11,8
18,3
17,1
13
73
17,3

15,6
15

42,5

0,0

466

139,2

Home

Population
Madrid (M-50 link).

S. Cebrian de Castro
(N-630).

Zamora (A-11).

Castro-Urdiales.

Benabarre.
Buira.
Ginaste.

P.K.

59,5

57,0

538

169

116,1
120,9
149,2

Final
Population

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Laredo.

Santoréns.
Bonansa.
Aneto.

Duration

16,00-22,00

15,00-24,00

15,00-24,00

17,00-21,00

17,00-24,00

Friday, December 6 (Constitution and Immaculate Conception)

Home
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Ataquines.

Cabezon de Pisuerga.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-45 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).
Madrid (M-50 link).

Arroyomolinos (AP-41
junction).

Collado Villalba.
Madrid (M-50 link).

S. Cebrian de
Castro (N-630).

Zamora (A-11).

Castro-Urdiales.

P.K.
61,3
182
151
50
38,7
37,5
80,4
29,4
62
52,5
106

30,5
62,5

59,5

57,0

538

169

Final
Population

San Rafael.
Tordesillas.
Tordesillas.
Venturada.
Meco.
Meco.
Tarancon.
Arganda.
Ocafia.

Dosbarrios.

Talavera de la Reina.

Navalcarnero.

San Rafael.

San Martin de
Valdeiglesias.

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Laredo.

Duration
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-13,00
08,00-15,00

08,00-15,00
08,00-15,00

08,00-13,00

07,00-24,00

08,00-15,00

11,00-14,00

Sentido

Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Santander.

France border.

Sentido
Departure Madrid.
A Corufa.
Portugal border.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Both directions.
Departure Madrid.
Departure Madrid.

Departure Madrid.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Santander.



Ctra.

AP-1

N-1

N-631

N-122

A8

P.K.
118,3
107
177
25
122
126
15,6
155
184
123
110
22,3
110
104,8
88,55
246
74,9
59,5
352
275
323
230

242

249

329,4

0,0

466

169

Sunday, December 8 (Constitution and Immaculate Conception)

Home
Population

Boceguillas.
Mirabueno.
Atalaya del Cafavate.
Arganda (exit 25).
Madridejos.
Talavera de la Reina.
Madrid (M-50 link).
Tordesillas (A-6 junction).
Tordesillas (A-62 junction).
Arevalo.
Adanero.
Las Rozas (M-50 link).
Adanero.
Avila.
Segovia.
Berrocalejo Aragona.

Otero de Herreros.

S. Martin de Valdeiglesias.

Valencia.

Utiel.

Andujar.
Almuradiel.

Bailén.
Burgos-Castafiares.

Burgos-Castafiares.
Rubena.

Alava- Burgos province
boundary.

S. Cebrian de
Castro (N-630).

Zamora (A-11).

Laredo.

P.K.
11,8
10,8
6,9
80,4
6,7
11,8
126
125
123
110
60,5
6,8
42,5
81,8
61,50
228
64

292
352
230
300

36
249

77

321,45

336,2

57,0

538

139,2

Final
Population

Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Tarancon.
Madrid (M-40 link).
Madrid (M-40 link).
Talavera de la Reina.
Valladolid.
Arevalo (Avila).
Adanero.
San Rafael.
Madrid.
Collado Villalba.

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Villacastin (AP-6 junction).

San Rafael (AP-6 junction).

Madrid (M-40 link).
Requena.
Valencia.
Almuradiel.

Bailén.

Jaén.

Rubena.

Miranda de Ebro.
Burgos-Alava province
boundary.

Trevifio.

Rionegro del Puente
(N-525).

Trabazos (Portugal
border).

Castro-Urdiales.

Duration
16,00-22,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-23,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-24,00
16,00-22,00
13,00-21,00
17,00-21,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
09,00-22,00
16,00-21,00
16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

16,00-21,00

07,00-24,00

15,00-24,00

16,00-21,00

Sentido
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Madrid.
Burgos.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Entrance to Madrid.
Departure Valencia.
Entrance Valencia.
Madrid direction.
Seville direction.
Bailén direction.
Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Vitoria.

Both directions.

Both directions.

Bilbao.



ANNEXIII

Dangerous goods: Exempted materials

a) Subjects totally exempted from the prohibitions established i n  points B.2.1 and
B.2.2 of the operative text of this resolution, permanently and without the need to be
requested, both for the transport of the dangerous goods in question and for the identical
itinerary used in the outward and return journeys of the aforementioned transport):

Merchandise Conditions of carriage

- Liquefied gases for domestic use, bottled or in tanks, either for transportation to distribution

points o for delivery to consumers Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.

— Materials intended for the supply of service stations, including fuels intended for own

consumption centers for the supply of road transport vehicles.

- Fuels destined for ports, airports and seasonal bases for firefighting aircraft (*) for the

purpose of supplying ships and aircraft. Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.
- Fuels for railway transportation and heating oil for domestic use.

- Gases necessary for the operation of health centers, and gases transported to private
individuals for home health care as well as their supply to warehouses when it is accredited Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.
that they are transported to these destinations.

(*) The Ministry for Ecological Transition and Demographic Challenge and the Autonomous Communities shall notify the Autonomous Body of the Central Traffic
Headquarters sufficiently in advance of the location, access and period of operation of the seasonal aircraft bases for firefighting.

b) Subjects that may be exempted by special authorization from the prohibition
referred to in section B.2.1 corresponding to the first paragraph of the operative text of this
resolution, provided that the need to circulate is requested and justified:

Merchandise Conditions of carriage
- Indispensable products for the continuous operation of industrial plants. Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.
- Products with origin or destination in health centers not contemplated in section a). Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.

- Transport of dangerous goods to or from seaports and airports when they inevitably have to

circulate on the dates subject to prohibition. Those foreseen in the ADR for each product.

- Pyrotechnics material. Those imposed in the authorization.

- Other materials that, due to exceptional circumstances, are considered indispensable to be

Those imposed in the authorization.
transported.



ANNEX [V

Dangerous Goods Route Network (RIMP)

Autonomous Community Road

A4

A-32

A-44

A-45

A-48

A-49

A-66

A-92
ANDALUSIA.

A-92M

A-92-N/A-91

A-316
A-334
A-381

A-382/A-384

A-8028

AP-4

AP-7

AP-46
CA-33
CA-35
GR-16

Itinerary

DOSBARRIOS - SEVILLA (SE-30) - DOS HERMANAS (AP-4).

PTO. REAL - S. FERNANDO (TRES CAMINOS pk.12 CA-33).

ALGECIRAS - GUADIARO.

TORREMOLINOS - MURCIA - MONFORTE.

BAILEN (A-44) - VILLANUEVA DEL ARZOBISPO (N-322).

BAILEN - VELEZ BENAUDALLA (A-7).

CORDOBA (A-4) - ALTO PEDRIZAS (AP-46).
SAN FERNANDO - VEJER.

SEVILLA - PORTUGAL BORDER.

VIRGEN DEL CAMINO (AP-66) - SEVILLA (SE-30).

SEVILLA - ALMERIA.

BETWEEN A-92 AND A-45.
GUADIX - PTO. LUMBRERAS.

UBEDA - MARTOS.
FINES - BALLABONA (A-7).
JEREZ F. (AP-4) - ALGECIRAS.

JEREZ F. (AP-4) - ANTEQUERA.

SE-30 - LINK A-92.

DOS HERMANAS (A-4) - PTO. REAL (CA-35).
CREVILLENTE - VERA (A-7).

GUADIARO - TORREMOLINOS.

A-45 (ALTO PEDRIZAS) - MALAGA.
CADIZ - SAN FERNANDO.

CADIZ RING ROAD.

A-7 - PUERTO MOTRIL (EAST ACCESS).

Province
JAEN.
CORDOBA.
SEVILLE.
CADIZ.
CADIZ.
MALAGA.
GRENADA.
ALMERIA.
JAEN.
JAEN.
GRENADA.
CORDOBA.
MALAGA.
CADIZ.
SEVILLE.
HUELVA.
HUELVA.
SEVILLE.
SEVILLE.
MALAGA.
GRENADA.
ALMERIA.
MALAGA.
GRENADA.
ALMERIA.
JAEN.
ALMERIA.
CADIZ.
CADIZ.
MALAGA.
SEVILLE.
SEVILLE.
CADIZ.
ALMERIA.
CADIZ.
MALAGA.
MALAGA.
CADIZ.
CADIZ.
GRENADA.



N-340
N-420
N-432

N-433

N-435

SE-30 /SE-31 /SE-40

A2
A-22

A-23

AP-2

AP-68
ARAGON.

N-234

N-240

N-240/A-21

N-330/A-23
N-420
7-40
A8
A-64
A-66
AP-66

ASTURIAS.

A8
CANTABRIA. A-67
S-30/S-10

A2

A3

CASTILLA-LA MANCHA.
A4

AS

A-30

A-31

A-33

A-35

A-40

VEJER - ALGECIRAS.
MONTORO - PUERTOLLANO.
BADAJOZ - CORDOBA.

EL GARROBO (LINK A-66) - PORTUGAL BORDER.

HUELVA - N-432 (LA ALBUERA).
SEVILLA RING ROAD.

TARACENA - MEDINACELI MATS - STA M.2 HUERTA - ZARAGOZA.

L.P. LLEIDA - SIETAMO.

SAGUNTO - LANAVE (N-330).

ZARAGOZA - L.P. LLEIDA.

ZARAGOZA - L.P. NAVARRA.
L.P. NAVARRA - L.P. ALAVA,

CALAMOCHA - SORIA.
SIETAMO - HUESCA.
JACA - L.P. NAVARRA.

LANAVE (N-330) - FRANCE BORDER.
A-3 (LA ALMARCHA) - CUENCA - N-330 - TERUEL.
ZARAGOZA RING ROAD.

L.P. VIZCAYA - BAAMONDE (A-6).
VILLAVICIOSA - OVIEDO.

SERIN (A-8) - CAMPOMANES.
CAMPOMANES - LEON (N-120).

L.P. VIZCAYA - BAAMONDE (A-6).
S-30 (SANTANDER) - VTA. BAROS.
A-67 (SANTANDER) - A-8.

MADRID (M-45) - TARACENA.

TARACENA - MEDINACELI MATS - STA M.2 HUERTA - ZARAGOZA.

ARGANDA - VALENCIA.
MADRID (M-50) - DOSBARRIOS (¥).

DOSBARRIOS - SEVILLA (SE-30) - DOS HERMANAS (AP-4).

NAVALCARNERO - PORTUGAL BORDER.
ALBACETE - Pk.137 (A-7 LINK).

ATALAYA CANAVATE - ALICANTE.

BLANCA (A-30) - YECLA - A-35.
ALMANSA - XATIVA.
MOCEJON (AP-41) - MAQUEDA.

CADIZ.
CORDOBA.
CORDOBA.
SEVILLE.
HUELVA.
HUELVA.
SEVILLE.
ZARAGOZA.
HUESCA.
TERUEL.
ZARAGOZA.
HUESCA.
ZARAGOZA.
HUESCA.

ZARAGOZA.

TERUEL.
ZARAGOZA.
HUESCA.
HUESCA.
ZARAGOZA.
HUESCA.
TERUEL.
ZARAGOZA.
ASTURIAS.
ASTURIAS.
ASTURIAS.
ASTURIAS.
CANTABRIA.
CANTABRIA.
CANTABRIA.
GUADALAJARA.
GUADALAJARA.
CUENCA.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
CIUDAD REAL.
TOLEDO.
ALBACETE.
CUENCA.
ALBACETE.
ALBACETE.
ALBACETE.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.



A-41

A-43

AP-36

AP-41
CM-40
cM-41

CM-42

CM-45
CM-211
CM-220
CM-413
CM-420

CM-4017/
N-401

CM-4111
CM-4134

N-320

N-322/A-32
N-330
N-400
N-403
N-420
N-420
N-430

R-2
R4
TO-21
TO-22/A-42

Al

A-6IAP-6

A-11

OCANA (R-4) - CUENCA.

PUERTOLLANO - CIUDAD REAL.

CIUDAD REAL - MANZANARES - ATALAYA CANAVATE.

OCANA - LA RODA.

MADRID (R-5) - MOCEJON (A-40).
TOLEDO RING ROAD.
VALMOJADO (A-5) - YUNCOS (AP-41).

TOLEDO (A-42) - TOMELLOSO.

CIUDAD REAL (A-41) - ALMAGRO (CM-412).
MINGLANILLA - ALMODOVAR.
ALMODOVAR PINAR - CUENCA.
ARGAMASILLA CTV. - CM-4111.

A-43 (DAIMIEL) - A-4 (PTO. LAPICE).

MORA (CM-42) - LOS YEBENES (N-401) - CIUDAD REAL.

CM-413 - ALMURADIEL (A-4).
PUERTOLLANO - JUNCTION N-420.

CUENCA - GUADALAJARA.

ALBACETE RING ROAD.
ALMANSA - REQUENA (A-3).

TOLEDO - ONTIGOLA (A-4).

MAQUEDA - AVILA.

MONTORO - PUERTOLLANO.

A-3 (LA ALMARCHA) - CUENCA - N-330 - TERUEL.
A-5 (MERIDA) - CIUDAD REAL.

MADRID - TARACENA.

MADRID - OCANA.

LINK A-40 - LINK CM-40.

MOCEJON (AP-41) - TOLEDO (CM-42).

MADRID (M-50) - BURGOS.

MIRANDA EBRO - L.P. ALAVA.

TARACENA - MEDINACELI MATS - STA M.2 HUERTA - ZARAGOZA.

MADRID - A CORUNA.

TUDELA DE DUERO - VALLADOLID.

CUENCA.
CIUDAD REAL.
CIUDAD REAL.
CUENCA.
TOLEDO.
CUENCA.
ALBACETE.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
CIUDAD REAL.
CIUDAD REAL.
CUENCA.
CUENCA.
CIUDAD REAL.
CIUDAD REAL.
TOLEDO.
CIUDAD REAL.
CIUDAD REAL.
CIUDAD REAL.
CUENCA.
GUADALAJARA.
ALBACETE.
ALBACETE.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
CIUDAD REAL.
CUENCA.
CIUDAD REAL.
GUADALAJARA.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
TOLEDO.
SEGOVIA.
BURGOS.
BURGOS.
SORIA.
SEGOVIA.
AVILA.
VALLADOLID.
ZAMORA.
LEON.
VALLADOLID.
VALLADOLID.



CASTILLA Y LEON.

A-15/S0O-20

A-50

A-52

A-62

A-65

A-66

A-67
A-73

A-231

A-601

A-610
AP-1

AP-51

AP-61
AP-66
AP-68
AP-71
AV-20
BU-30
CL-615
LE-30/A-60
N-111
N-120/0U-11

N-122/A-11

N-122

N-234

N-403

N-601/VA-12

SA-20

TORDESILLAS - ZAMORA.

MEDINACELI (A-2) - SORIA.
AVILA (AV-20) - SALAMANCA.

BENAVENTE - O PORRINO.

BURGOS - PORTUGAL BORDER.

PALENCIA - N-610 JUNCTION.

VIRGEN DEL CAMINO (AP-66) - SEVILLA (SE-30).

S-30 (SANTANDER) - VTA. BANOS.
BURGOS - QUINTANAORTURO.

ONZONILLA (A-66) - BURGOS.

VALLADOLID - SEGOVIA.

PALENCIA - MAGAZ (A-62).
BURGOS - MIRANDA DE EBRO.

AVILA - A-6 (VILLACASTIN).

AP-6 (SAN RAFAEL) - SEGOVIA.

CAMPOMANES - LEON (N-120).

ZARAGOZA - LP. NAVARRA / L.P. NAVARRA-L.P. ALAVA.
LEON - ASTORGA.

AVILA RING ROAD.

BURGOS BYPASS.

JUNCTION A-65 / CL-613 / CL-615 (PALENCIA) - CARRION.

VIRGEN DEL CAMINO (A-66) - SANTAS MARTAS (A-231).
SORIA - AP-68 (LOGRONO).

PONFERRADA - OURENSE (A-52).

SORIA - TUDELA DE DUERQ.

ZAMORA - PORTUGAL BORDER.

CALAMOCHA - SORIA.

MAQUEDA - AVILA.

ADANERO - VALLADOLID.

SOUTHERN RING ROAD SALAMANCA.

ZAMORA.
SORIA.
AVILA.
SALAMANCA.
ZAMORA.
BURGOS.
PALENCIA.
VALLADOLID.
ZAMORA.
SALAMANCA.
PALENCIA.
LEON.
ZAMORA.
SALAMANCA.
PALENCIA.
BURGOS.
LEON.
PALENCIA.
BURGOS.
VALLADOLID.
SEGOVIA.
PALENCIA.
BURGOS.
AVILA,
SEGOVIA.
SEGOVIA.
LEON.
BURGOS.
LEON.

AVILA.
BURGOS.
PALENCIA.
LEON.
SORIA.
LEON.
SORIA.
BURGOS.
VALLADOLID.
ZAMORA.
SORIA.
AVILA.
AVILA.
SEGOVIA.
VALLADOLID.
SALAMANCA.



VALENCIAN COMMUNITY.

EXTREMADURA.

SG-20
VA-30
A3

AT

A-23

A-31

A-33

A-35
A-38
A-70
A-T7

AP-7

CS-22 / N-340
Cv-10
CV-35
N-330
N-338
N-420

V-21
V-23
V-30
V-31

A5

A-58

A-66

EX-Al

EX-A2

N-430
N-432
N-435

A-6IAP-6

SEGOVIA RING ROAD.

VALLADOLID RING ROAD.

ARGANDA - VALENCIA.

TORREMOLINOS - MURCIA - MONFORTE.

A-77 (LINK AP-7) - VALENCIA.

SAGUNTO (AP-7) - NULES.

SAGUNTO - LANAVE (N-330).
ATALAYA CANAVATE - ALICANTE.
BLANCA (A-30) - YECLA - A-35.

ALMANSA - XATIVA,

SOLLANA (AP-7) - FAVARA (AP-7).
LINK A-77 - LINK A-7.

AP-7 JUNCTION - A-70 JUNCTION.

L.P. TARRAGONA - MONFORTE.

CREVILLENTE - VERA (A-7).

PTO.GRAO (CASTELLON) - JUNCTION N-340 / AP-7.

NULES - BENLLOCH (CV-13).

VALENCIA (A-7) - LOSA OBISPO.

ALMANSA - REQUENA (A-3).

ALICANTE-ELCHE AIRPORT ACCESS.

A-3 (LA ALMARCHA) - CUENCA - N-330 - TERUEL.
PUZOL - VALENCIA.

LINK A-7 - PTO. SAGUNTO.

PORT VALENCIA - A-7.

LINK V-30 (VALENCIA) - A-7 (SILLA).

NAVALCARNERO - PORTUGAL BORDER.
TRUJILLO - CACERES.

VIRGEN DEL CAMINO (AP-66) - SEVILLA (SE-30).
A-5 (NAVALMORAL) - MORALEJA.

MIAJADAS - RUECAS (N-430).

A-5 (MERIDA) - CIUDAD REAL.
BADAJOZ - CORDOBA.
HUELVA - N-432 (LA ALBUERA).

MADRID - A CORUNA.

L.P. VIZCAYA - BAAMONDE (A-6).

SEGOVIA.
VALLADOLID.
VALENCIA.
ALICANTE.
ALICANTE.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
CASTELLON.
VALENCIA.
CASTELLON.
ALICANTE.
ALICANTE.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
ALICANTE.
ALICANTE.
CASTELLON.
VALENCIA.
ALICANTE.
ALICANTE.
CASTELLON.
CASTELLON.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
ALICANTE.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
VALENCIA.
CACERES.
BADAJOZ.
CACERES.
CACERES.
BADAJOZ.
CACERES.
CACERES.
BADAJOZ.
BADAJOZ.
BADAJOZ.
BADAJOZ.
LUGO.

A CORUNA.
LUGO.



A-52

A-54
A-54/SC-21

GALICIA. A5

A-75
AC-10
AC-11
AC-12
AC-14
AC-15
AG-11
AG-31
AG-41

AG-46/VG-4.5

AG-55
AG-56
AG-59

AP-9F/AP-9

AP-9V

AP-53/AG-53

FE-12/AG-64

FE-15
N-120/0U-11
N-550
N-552
PO-11/P0O-10
SC-20
VG-20/AG-57
Al
A-2 ()
A-3 (%)
A3
A-4 ()
A-5 ()
AGIAP-6
MADRID. AP-41

M-40

M-45/M-50
M-607

BENAVENTE - O PORRINO.

NADELA (A-6) - PALAS REI.

SANTIAGO - AEROP. LAVACOLLA - ARZUA.

VIGO - TUL.

VERIN (A-52) - PORTUGAL BORDER.
PORT OF CORUNA - AC-11.

A CORUNA - AP-9 / AC-12.

A CORUNA (AC-10) - S. PEDRO DE NOS-OLEIROS (N-6).

A CORUNA - LEDONO (A-6).

AG-55 - PTO. EXTERIOR A CORUNA.
PADRON (AP-9) - RIBEIRA.

A-52 - CELANOVA.

CURRO (AP-9) - SANXENXO.
RANDE BRIDGE (AP-9) - CANGAS.

A CORURNA - BAIO (STA. IRENE).
SANTIAGO (AP-9) - BRION.
SANTIAGO (AP-53) - A RAMALLOSA.

FERROL - A CORUNA - TUL.

TEIS - VIGO.

SANTIAGO - DOZON - TOEN (A-52).

FERROL - VILALBA (A-8).

NORTH ACCESS PTO. FERROL.
PONFERRADA - OURENSE (A-52).
REDONDELA - A-52.
REDONDELA - VIGO.

MARIN - AP-9 - PONTEVEDRA (FFCC).

SANTIAGO RING ROAD.

VIGO - BAIONA - AP-9.

MADRID (M-50) - BURGOS.
MADRID (M-45) - TARACENA.
MADRID (M-50) - ARGANDA.
ARGANDA - VALENCIA.

MADRID (M-50) - DOSBARRIOS.
MADRID (M-50) - NAVALCARNERO.
MADRID - A CORUNA.

MADRID (R-5) - MOCEJON (A-40).

BETWEEN pk.29 AND pk.46. (17 km. OF THE WEST ARC).
BETWEEN pk.57 AND pk.3. (6 km. OF THE NORTH ARC).

MADRID RING ROAD.

M-40 (NORTH ARC) - COLMENAR VIEJO.

OURENSE.
PONTEVEDRA
LUGO.

A CORUNA
PONTEVEDRA
OURENSE.

A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA
OURENSE.
PONTEVEDRA
PONTEVEDRA
A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA

A CORUNA
PONTEVEDRA
PONTEVEDRA
A CORUNA
PONTEVEDRA
OURENSE.

A CORUNA
LUGO.

A CORUNA
OURENSE.
PONTEVEDRA
PONTEVEDRA
PONTEVEDRA
A CORUNA
PONTEVEDRA
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.



N-400
N-403
R-2
R-3
R4
R5
AT

A-30

A-33
A-92-N/A-91
AP-7

CT-32/
CT-33/CT-34

MU-30
MU-31
RM-2
RM-3
RM-11

MURCIA.

RM-15
RM-19
RM-23
A-12
A-12/1L0-20
AP-68
N-111

LA RIOJA.

TOLEDO - ONTIGOLA (A-4).

MAQUEDA - AVILA.

MADRID - TARACENA.

MADRID - ARGANDA.

MADRID - OCANA.

MADRID - NAVALCARNERO.
TORREMOLINOS - MURCIA - MONFORTE.
ALBACETE - Pk.137 (A-7 LINK).

Pk.150 (MU-31 LINK) - CARTAGENA (CT-33).
BLANCA (A-30) - YECLA - A-35.

GUADIX - PTO. LUMBRERAS.
CREVILLENTE - VERA (A-7).

A-30 - AP-7 /| CARTAGENA | ESCOMBRERAS.

ALCANTARILLA (A-7 JUNCTION) - EL PALMAR (MU-31 JUNCTION).

EL PALMAR (MU-30 LINK) - P. K.150 of A-30.
HIGHWAY A-7 - CAMPO DE CARTAGENA.
HIGHWAY A-7 - MAZARRON.

LORCA (A-7) - AGUILAS (AP-7).

CARAVACA CRUZ - LINK A-7.

PTO. CADENA (A-30) - S.JAVIER (AP-7).

LINK RM-2 - RM-3.

LOGRONO (LO-20) - STO. DOMINGO CALZADA.
L.P. NAVARRA - LO-20 - RECAJO (AP-68).
ZARAGOZA - L.P. NAVARRA /L.P. NAVARRA - L.P. ALAVA.
SORIA - AP-68 (LOGRONO).

(*) It will only be possible to circulate between 23:00 and 06:00 hours of the following day.

MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MADRID.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.

MURCIA.

MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
MURCIA.
LA RIOJA.
LA RIOJA.
LA RIOJA.
LA RIOJA.



ANNEXYV

1.° Common restrictions:

- By dates on all roads:

* Sundays and national or autonomous community holidays, from eight o'clock to

twenty-four
constituency.

* On Wednesdays or Thursdays on the eve
four hours.

hours within the corresponding national

or autonomous community

of national holidays, from sixteen to twenty-

Weekends
Saturda Sunday
[ [
Oh. 24 h. 8 h. 24h.
Holidays

National holidays:

Holiday eve on
Wednesday or
Thursday

Festive

Regional holidays:

Holiday

Holiday eve |

Oh. 16h. 24h. 8 h. 24h.

[  Restricted period

Oh. 24 h. 8 h. 24h.

+ In the event that several consecutive holidays, including Sundays, coincide within the
corresponding territorial area, the restrictions shall be applied on the first of them only from
eight o'clock to fifteen o'clock, and on the last one the one corresponding to a Sunday or

holiday, leaving the rest of the holidays without

restriction.

In addition, on the eve of the first holiday, other than Saturday, the restriction will apply

from sixteen to twenty-four hours.
2.° Specific restrictions:
A) Dangerous goods (section B.2.1 of the
- By dates on all roads:

Dates

Sunday, March 31. 08:00 to 24:00 hours.
08:00 to 24:00 hours

08:00 to 15:00 hours.

Monday, April 1.
Thursday, August 1.

operative text).

Hours

(in Castilla-La Mancha and Murcia Region).



Road

M-40 (INCREASING).
M-40 (DECREASING).

M-40 (DECREASING).

M-40 (INCREASING).
M-50 (INCREASING).

M-50 (DECREASING).

M-111.

N-234.

N-330.

N-433.

CA-36.

— By dates on certain roads:

Kilometer points

PK. 46 TO 57 (PARDO TUNNELS).

PK. 57 TO 46 (PARDO TUNNELS).

PK. 25 to 9 (FROM A-42 to A-2).

PK. 9 TO 25 (FROM A-2 to A-42).

PK. 68.9 TO 74.1 (BOADILLA-
VALDEPASTORES TUNNELS).

VALDEPASTORES).

PK. 1.1 TO 5.0 (BARAJAS TUNNEL).
PK. 352.8 TO 361.

PK. 666.7 TO 672.5 (SOMPORT
TUNNEL).

PK. 35.4 TO 104.2 (JUNCTION N-435).

PK. 2.3 TO 6 (JOSE LEON DE
CARRANZA BRIDGE).

PK. 77.7 TO 72.7 (TUNNELS BOADILLA-

Population

MADRID.

MADRID.

MADRID.

MADRID.

BOADILLA DEL
MONTE.

BOADILLA DEL
MONTE.

BARAJAS.

SORIA.

CANFRANC.

EL GARROBO-
JABUGO.

CADIZ.

Province

MADRID.

MADRID.

MADRID.
MADRID.

MADRID.

MADRID.

MADRID.

SORIA.

HUESCA.

SEVILLA-
HUELVA.

CADIZ.

Restricted hours

FROM 07:00 to 10:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).

FROM 18:00 to 21:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).

FROM 07:00 to 10:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).
FROM 18:00 to 21:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).

FROM 07:00 to 10:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).

FROM 18:00 to 21:00 h. (WORKING DAYS).

FROM 06:00 to 23:00 h. (EVERY DAY OF
THE YEAR).

FROM 08:00 to 23:00 h. (Days 1, 8 and 27 of
June).

Resolution of September 2, 2010, of the
General Directorate of Traffic (BOE of
September 15).

SATURDAYS FROM 11:00 a.m. to 10:00
p.m. (MONTHS OF NOVEMBER AND
DECEMBER).

FROM 00:00 to 24:00 h. (EVERY DAY OF
THE YEAR).

B) Vehicles that require complementary authorization for circulation (section B.3.1 of

the operative text).

— By dates on all roads:

Dates

Sunday, March 31.
Monday, April 1.

Thursday, August 1.

08:00 to 24:00 hours.

Hours

08:00 to 24:00 hours (in Castilla-La Mancha, Madrid, Region of
Murcia and province of Jaén).

08:00 to 15:00 hours.



Province

GRENADA.

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(¥).

MADRID(¥).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

MADRID(*).

SEVILLE.

SORIA.

(*) Except in the month of August.

— On access to cities on weekdays, except for cranes with more than 5 axles:

Road

GR-30.

A-l.

A-2.

A-3.

A-42.

A-5.

A-6.

M-607.

M-40.

M-45.

M-50.

M-501.

M-505.

M-506.

SE-30.

N-234.

Kilometer points

0 AL 26,824.

PK. 11.8 AL 50.

PK. 10.8 TO 38.

PK. 7 TO 40.

PK. 6.7 TO 30.

PK.6.2TO 27.5.

PK.11.2 TO 35.

PK. 6.8 TO 39.5.

PK.9.2TO 39.4.

PK.0TO 61.3.

PK.0 TO 31.

PK.0TO 84.5.

PK.0TO 21.7.

PK. 0 TO 29.5.

PK.0TO 53.

PK. 10 TO 12.

PK 352.8 TO 361.

Sentido

BOTH DIRECTIONS.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.

BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.
DECRECIENT.
GROWING.

BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
BOTH DIRECTIONS.

BOTH DIRECTIONS.

Restricted hours

07:00 to 23:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 09:00 hours.
18:00 to 21:00 hours.
07:00 to 10:00 hours.
1:00 to 4:30 p.m.

FROM 08:00 TO 23:00 h.

(June 1, 8 and 27).



3.° Prohibition of overtaking certain vehicles:

In accordance with section G) of the operative text of this resolution, the following

stretches are established with a prohibition on overtaking certain vehicles.

Monday, April 1st

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration
A-62 101 Cubillas de Santa Marta. 151 Tordesillas. 15,00-23,00 ' Both directions.

Every Saturday during the months of June, July and August

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration
) . 09,00-11,00
A-49 0 Beds. 23 Huévar del Aljarafe. 14,00-20.00
A-49 23 Huévar del Aljarafe. 50 Bollullos Par del Condado.  09,00-20,00 Ayamonte.
. 09,00-11,00
AP-4 135 Two Sisters. 78 Jerez de la Frontera. 13.00-20,00

All Sundays and holidays (*) in June, July and August

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration
AP-4 78 Jerez de la Frontera. 13,5 Two Sisters. 10,00-18,00 = Seville.
A-49 76,9 San Juan del Puerto. 0 Seville. 10,00-15,00 ' Seuville.
A-62 101 Cubillas de Santa Marta. 151 Tordesillas. 15,00-23,00 = Both directions.

(*) National holidays or holidays of the autonomous community affected by the restriction.

Sundays: July 7, 14, 21, 28 and August 11

Home Final

Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration

AP-1 8 Rubena. 67 Ameyugo (Pancorbo). 16,00-21,00 | Vitoria.

Thursday, August 15 and Saturday, August 31, Friday, November 1 and Friday,

December 6

Home Final

Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population Duration

AP-1 67 Ameyugo (Pancorbo). 8 Rubena. 16,00-21,00 Burgos.



4.° Sections susceptible to the installation of lanes in the opposite direction to the usual one.

In accordance with section H) of the operative text of this resolution, the roads and
sections on which lanes may be provided in the opposite direction to the usual one are
established.

Roads and stretches susceptible to the installation of lanes in the opposite direction to
the usual one

Home Final
Ctra. P.K. Population P.K. Population
Al 74 Buitrago del Lozoya. 23 Alcobendas.
A3 35 Arganda. 104 Saelices.
A3 339,85  Riba-Roja del Turia. 332,6  Cheste.
A-31 80,9 Albacete. 31,2 La Roda.
AP-36 146,3 La Roda. 122,1  San Clemente.
AP-4/A4 48,10 Las Cabezas de San Juan (AP-4). 547,3  Sevile (A-4).
A4 67,8 Dosbarrios. 95 Tembleque.
A4 242 Sale of Cardenas. 232,9  Almuradiel.
A4 292,5 Bailén. 264,2  Navas de Tolosa.
A-49 18,9 Sanlucar la Mayor. 47 Bollullos Par Condado.
A5 107,1 Talavera. 36 Valmojado.

A6 34,3 Villalba. 19 Las Rozas.



ANNEX VI

Interruption of road works due to the special circumstances or
characteristics of traffic during the year 2024 [paragraph F)
of this resolution]

On the occasion of massive vehicle movements and traffic operations planned for the
year 2024, the road-owning organizations will be requested:

A. Suspension of works affecting the traffic platform and area of influence.
— Easter:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Friday, March 22, until midnight on Sunday, March 24.

* From 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, March 27, until midnight on Friday, March 29.

» From 8:00 a.m. to midnight on Sunday, March 31.

» From 8:00 a.m. to midnight on Monday, April 1, in the Communities of Aragon, llles
Balears, Cantabria, Castilla-La Mancha, Castilla y Ledn, Comunidad Valenciana, Madrid,
Regién de Murcia, La Rioja and the province of Jaén.

— 1st operation of the summer:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Friday, June 28 until 3:00 p.m. on Monday, July 1.

— August 1st:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 31, until midnight on Thursday, August 1.
— August 15:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 14, until midnight on Thursday, August 15.
* From 1:00 p.m. on Friday, August 16, until midnight on Sunday, August 18.

— Return of summer:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Friday, August 30, until midnight on Sunday, September 1.

— All Saints:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 31, until midnight on Sunday, November 3.
— Constitucion-Inmaculada:

* From 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, December 5, until midnight on Sunday, December 8.

* From 8:00 a.m. to midnight on Monday, December 9, in the Communities of
Andalusia, Aragon, Principality of Asturias, Castile and Leon, Extremadura and Region of
Murcia.



B. Suspension of works affecting the traffic platform:
— On weekends:

» Special weekends corresponding to summer-2024, from Friday, July 5 through
Sunday, September 8:

o From 1:00 p.m. on Fridays until midnight on Sundays on the following summer
weekends:

July 5, 6 and 7. July 26, 27 and 28.
July 12, 13 and 14 August 2, 3 and 4. égg;’esr:fbi'r 2 ;‘;“:]dzg'
July 19, 20 and 21. August 9, 10 and 11. P ’ '

» Remaining weekends in the year 2024:

o In general, unless expressly authorized for emergency needs or justified reasons,
from 1:00 p.m. on Fridays until midnight on Sundays.

— In festivities within the territorial scope of the autonomous communities:
* Holidays affecting autonomous communities and their area of influence:

o In the Community of Andalusia, from 13:00 hours on Tuesday, February 27, until
24:00 hours on Wednesday, February 28.

o Inthe Region of Murcia and the Community of Valencia, from 13:00 hours on Friday,
March 15, until 24:00 hours on Sunday, March 17, and from 13:00 hours on Monday, March
18, until 24:00 hours on Tuesday, March 19.

o In the Communities of Aragén and Castilla y Ledn, from 13:00 hours on Friday, April
19, until 24:00 hours on Sunday, April 21, and from 13:00 hours on Monday, April 22, until
24:00 hours on Tuesday, April 23.

o In all autonomous communities, from 13:00 hours on Tuesday, April 30, until 24:00
hours on Wednesday, May 1, in the Community of Madrid and its area of influence: Castilla-
La Mancha and the provinces of Avila, Segovia and Valladolid, until 24:00 hours on
Thursday, May 2.

o In the Community of Galicia, from 13:00 hours on Friday, May 17, until 24:00 hours
on Sunday, May 19.

o In the Community of Castilla-La Mancha, from 13:00 hours on Wednesday, May 29,
until 24:00 hours on Sunday, June 2.

o In the Community of La Rioja, from 13:00 hours on Friday, June 7, until 24:00 hours
on Tuesday, June 11.

o In the Valencian Community, from 13:00 hours on Friday, June 21, until 24:00 hours
on Monday, June 24.

o In the Communities of Cantabria, Galicia, Madrid and its area of influence: Castilla-
La Mancha and Comunidad Valenciana and the provinces of Avila, Jaén, Segovia and
Valladolid, from 13:00 hours on Wednesday, July 24, until 24:00 hours on Thursday, July
25.

o In the Community of Asturias, from 08:00 hours on Friday, September 6, until 24:00
hours on Monday, September 9.

+ Holidays that affect an autonomous community:

o In general, from 13:00 hours on the eve of the holiday in this community, until 24:00
hours on the holiday.



ANNEX VII

Temporary traffic restrictions to improve road safety and on sections with a
high accident rate (section D.2.1 of the resolution).

Every day of the year (from 00:00 to 24:00 hours)

Home Final
Ctra. P.K Population P.K Population ez e Sentido
' o P o P affected
N-340 957 ~ Exit2/8ofthe A7 997 ~ EX997M0the AP-7 MMA > 751 Both directions.
(Nules). (Oropesa).
N-340 1012,2  Torreblanca. 1058,44  Castellén-Tarragona border. 4 or more  Both directions.
axles
. Alava-La Rioja - o
N-124(*) 45,99 S 39 Gimileo. 4 ormore | Both directions.
border (Brifias).
axles
N-232 446,71  Gimileo. 330,875  Boundary of Navarre- 4ormore  Both directions.

La Rioja (Alfaro). axles

(*) Except for vehicles whose origin or destination is the town of Haro.



Province
CADIZ.

JAEN.

CIUDAD REAL.

HUELVA.
SORIA.

CADIZ.

HUESCA.

CADIZ.

ASTURIAS.

ALBACETE.

TERUEL.

TERUEL.

LAS PALMAS.
SEVILLE.

ALMERIA.

ALMERIA.
SEVILLE.

SEVILLE.

MALAGA.

VALENCIA.

VALENCIA.

ILLES BALEARS.

ANNEX VI

Roads with exceptional traffic measures due to high concentration of vehicles in
certain places of special protection, sporting events and other events (section
D.1.2 of the resolution).

Population
Jerez.

Andujar.

Diogenes Mines.

Almonte.
Soria.

Algeciras.
Tarifa.

Sabifianigo.

Algeciras.
Tarifa.

Ribadesella -
Arriondas.

Alcaraz.

Alcafiiz.

Alcafiiz.

Teror.

Utrera.

Uleila del Campo
Benizalon.

El Ejido Dalias.

Two Sisters.

Bollullos de la
Mitacion.

Marbella.

Cheste.

Cheste.

Pollenca.

Road

A-382

A-6177 A-6178

CR-500

A-483
N-234

A-7
N-340

N-330a, A-23,
N-260, A-136,
HU-611

A-7
N-340

N-634 N-625

N-322

N-211 N-232

TE-V-1336, TE-
V-7033, TE-35, TE-
V-7032, CHE-0904

and A-2404

GC-21
GC-43

A-362 A-8100

A-1100

AL-3303 AL-4302
A-358

A-8032 N4
A-474

A-355 A-7103
MA-3303

A-3
CV-50

CV-383,
CV-374,
CV-378
and CV-
3845

Ma-2210

Kilometer points
0-11
0-32,3700-27,390
0 - 34,306

14-27
352,800 - 361

1122 - 1112
83 -85

Sabifi&nigo - France
border via
Candanchu

1122 - 1112
83-85

325-345155-162

275,800 - 279,800

228 - 270 120 - 166

Alcafiiz circuit
accesses

1,200 - 13
0-10,950

0-9,860 25 - 37,100

15-28

0-6,2230-4,4200 -
15,620

0-5,680 548
0-9

0-340-6,70
0,850 - 6,50

327 - 342
72,500 - 76

Cheste circuit
access

2-8,700

Motive

Jerez Motorcycle Grand
Prix.

Pilgrimage of Our Lady
Cabeza.

Pilgrimage of Our Lady
Cabeza.

El Rocio Pilgrimage.
Festivities of San Juan.

Operation Crossing
the Strait.

Cycling Tourist March.
Quebrantahuesos
and Treparriscos.

Operation Crossing
the Strait.

Descent of the Sella River.

Virgen de Cortes Pilgrimage.

Aragon
Motorcycling Grand
Prix.

Aragon
Motorcycling Grand
Prix.

Pilgrimage of Nuestra
Sefiora del Pino.

Virgen Consolacion Pilgrimage.

Virgen de la Cabeza
Pilgrimage
- Monteagud.

Romeria Cristo de Dalias.

Virgen de Valme Pilgrimage.
Pilgrimage of Our Lady of
Cuatrovitas.

Ironman 70.3 Marbella.

Gran Premio Comunitat
Valenciana Motociclismo
Cheste.

Gran Premio Comunitat
Valenciana Motociclismo
Cheste.

Q).

Days/Period
April 26 - 28.
April 26 - 29.
April 26 - 29.

May 15 - 21.
June 1, 8, 16 and 27.

June 14 - 19.

June 22.

July 26 - August 4.

August 3.

August 26 and.
September 8.

August 30 - September 1.

August 30 - September 1.

September 7 and 8.
September 7 and 8.

September 7 and 8.

September 7 - 15.
October 20.

October 27.

October 27.

November 15, 16 and 17.

November 15, 16 and 17.

June 1 - September 30:
from 10:00 a.m. to 10:30
p.m. at the latest.



June 1 - September 30:
ILLES BALEARS. Pollenca. Ma-2210 8,700 - 19,600 2). from 10:00 a.m. to 10:30
p.m. at the latest.

Dates. -

March:

* March 23-31. -
April:

+ April 29 and 30.

+ Weekends in April.
- May:

* May 1to 3.

+ Weekends in May.
- June to October:

* 1/VIto 13/X (except
25/VII and 8/1X).

Restrictions on access to
Covadonga Lakes (except:
cyclists, authorized
vehicles, sporting events

ASTURIAS. Covadonga. CO-04 0-12,500 ) + 19, 20, 26 and 27 of
and other duly authorized
- October.
activities). .
- November:

Only buses Euro IV or higher

* November 1 to 3.
are allowed access.

» November 30.

- December:

» December 110 9.
Schedule:

- On the dates indicated,
the hours of restriction are
from 00:00 to 24:00.

(1) Restrictions on passage and prohibition of stopping and parking except for the areas enabled in the indicated section with the following exceptions:

- Vehicles always expressly authorized in advance and with a minimum of three working days' notice.

- Vehicles transporting persons with reduced mobility who are entitled to use the V-15 sign on their vehicle.

- Residents or visitors of residents in the section where the measure is to be applied.

— Public transport managed by the Balearic Government, services, rescue, sanitary, civil protection, emergencies and security forces, discretionary transport
buses and bicycles.

- Those vehicles that have previous authorization to circulate through any section of the Ma-2210 road between kilometer points 8.7-19.6.

— Cabs and VTC that have in the vehicle license respectively the service A-04 or Service A-02.

Authorizations to access the restricted section shall be requested prior to access and at least three working days prior to the day of access.

These authorizations will be granted by the Provincial Traffic Headquarters of the Balearic Islands.

When the parking lot has parking spaces available, vehicles will be allowed access by raising the barrier until the capacity is

reached. Access to the section will be available by shuttle bus of the Balearic Government during the hours of application of

the measure.

(2) Restrictions on access to the cape of Formentor except for vehicles expressly authorized in advance as:

- Residents in the restricted section and bicycles.

— Public transport managed by the Balearic Government.

- Services, rescue, sanitary, civil protection, emergencies and security forces.

- Vehicles transporting persons with reduced mobility who are entitled to use the V-15 signal and with a maximum of three simultaneous V-15
authorizations on the same day and/or same schedule.

Authorizations to access the restricted section shall be requested prior to access and at least three working days prior to the day of access.

Access to the stretch will be available by shuttle bus of the Balearic Government during the hours of application of the measure.
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